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TABU

SlIOWING HOW TO CO:NVEBT 'IUfCHES,t INTO MJLJ:,IMETBRS

.INCBBS
lInch (")
1 Foot (') or 12 blehos
39j Inches

10

20

30

.a..

60

60

10

80

haotiotla ot
1 In.cb.

1Mb nun~ !--~

.;. 0,4

'* 0,8

* 1.6

~
2,4
3.2

fi 4,8
;i 6a3
h 1,9
% 9,6

~
11,1
12,1n 14,3
16,9n 11,6
19,0

1-1 20,6
/i 22,2
H 23,8

-
90

=

METRIC
25,4 m.m
304,8nun
1 Meter=

J'ullInches

blehe. mm Incbf;S mm laches rom_-_--- - ---- _.
1 26,4 21 633,4 4:1 1041,4
2 GO,8 22 668,8 42 1066,8
3 16.2 23 684,2 43 1092.2
4. 101,6 24 669,S 44 tn1,S
6 127,0 25 636,0 46 1143,0
$ 162.4 26 660,4 46 1168.4
7 1'17,8 27 686,8 4711193,8
8 203.2 28 111,2 48 1219,2
9 228,6 29 '136,6 49 124,,6
10 2~O 30 162,0 60 1210.0
11 279,4 31 787.4 51 1296,4
12 304,8 32 812,8 52 1320)8
13 830,2 33 838,2 63 1346,2
14 3&5.6 34 863,6 54 13'11,6
16 381,0 36 889,0 lUi 139'1,0
16 4.06,4 36 914.4 56 1422,4
11 431,8 31 939,8 61 1447,8
18 461,2 38 966,2 68 1413,2
19 .,6 39 990,6 69(1498.6
20 608.0 40 1016,0 GO 1624,0

The conversion of longt4s from inches into
100. millim.eters can be made by. simple·. addition .

..For example, & certain _partis 10H" long;
110

140

120

180

lCY = 254,0 mm
ti" = 23,8 mm

Tota,110H" = 217,8 mm

Conversion table as shown above is not figured
up to the 1h- mm, but will prove sufficient for
measurements as contained in this book.

160

. ----.~----.---------



(
:

i H I I \ Page
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I B C part N0. No. part No. No. part No. NO,

Pnrt NO. NO.

~~(JS!) II 11:& 57009 n ti9

t>~0'l6 I) liS 57100 1Jl( 111 L V
52120 u 11.5 5"1101 OX H9

521.21 U 115 57102 t) Uy

5~1~2 11 11..5 :>7,103 ox ti";/

5~1~4 U 115
S~126 11 1.15

.1;$4»0 l 65 ].()430 II tl7

S.L,4ti 0 91 E
10690 V 91

::>:& .HIO U lOY
10U15 Ii '/ '7

:;.:&41:>II 101 M
2';007 ., 49.

~~416 !J 10],
~.5 0o 'I V 55

52419 u 9'1 £4 21H H:<!
~3007 'I

\
:)9

5:<!433 U '11- £4 216 1-10
415LS V ~1

ti~435 0 7";1 £4 ;>.2fi 80 ... U9541 1:19 43222 VA :;;5

52531. u 4 '/ £4 226 8a
43222 VA 61

:>2012 0 6S £4 267 A 60
:>1.)44 1I 6i:l

5~b13 U 65 £4 ~ 71 61) P
52725 I) 1.12 £4 295 80

5:.11:193U 91 £4 295 62

5~962 n 91 € 4 A _j05 62

S30UY n 91 E 4 A 3a4 82 PO 9696 51

!jj1}79 0 73 £4 A .sSl 1:12

!)")11:160 liS £4 A 3:>2 00

531Wl 0 1.11> £ 4 It ..)S~ U~

5'>ltJU I} 11!> E4 A :i!i:i 82 Q
S51U'} I) 115 E4 It >5tl 8~

!>'>1.90 1) 11!'i E 4 It 372 82

5.5192 t) 110 E4 A 57fj tl~ (,I 103 511

5.5195 lJ 1.15 .t 1324 75 (,I 3505 79

5'>194 1) 115 1326 E 112 Q 3615 53

53195 I) 115
Q 3615 6i

5319(; u 116
Q J615 1:17

::;3.H)'1 U s e F
g '>615 liZ <.•

556~2 I} 51 " 361.5 !:IS

5 j 'f 1 7 I) 91
Q '>615 101

53'/42 I)A tiM Q 3615 104

S.Hl9Y IJ ~1 10.9til F 75 Q 3617 d!l

54111 !I 1u3 Q '>618 88

541:&2 0)( 67 Q 3621 . 89

541~;S OX 6" G
Q 3621 95

:;4124 n 67 Q 3625 87

54125 U 67 Q .5627 87

!>415tl U 49 Q ,,)794 112

541Stl n 49 G 3792 51 U 3794 113

54232 I} 91 .G 3836 65
I

S4;LSti II U8
.:;.44136 U 6~

~

544!}} IJ 6:& H S
S4'J10 0 65
54911 ·ux tiS I
54~12 OX 65 ST 205 61

5491.3 oX 65 H 156 11a ·ST 205
S4914 Il)\ 65 14611 Ii 67

8!1
ST 219 y 91

54915 IlX 6.5 146.11 Ii 73 ST ~'D
54916 oX 65 15033 tt 92

!ll
S T 22'1 91

54'1l:l20)(12 65 15041 H 92 S T 22t1 91

~49~2 ux 12 7.1 1504.l. H 9·5 S 36 :S 75 I54949 I) u7 16135 H 97 SA j~:L5 106
54950 0 87 16135 Ii 9H
54951 Il 87 21406 H 95 I5495>? n Ii '1 21444 H 87
:'4~S3 I) 1:l7 21444 Ii 95 T
54968 I) 81:1 21491 H 91
54977 oX 71 21U26 Ii 53

1

S49 'ft! 11)( 71 23276 Ii 91 1924
!)~339 U 1()3 26453 HX

T 78

&!i4:.!2
77 2058 T 55

II ~'1 29016 H 5 !.I
55461$ 0 ·7'7 31208 H ·51

2583 T 112
2584

S!)468 u 79 34'>15 H 61
T 112 I

56()O4 I) 92 34 j21 HA
251$" T 11l:!

5bOOS 11 38763
61 2586 T 11:.!

I

U9 H 49 305d
!

b6006 I) 50203
lit 1~:&

i

89 H 7"
I

50007 I) U9 64931 Ii 75
416"' T 55 t

5600U 0 8\1 64931 Ii
416'1 T 59

I:>6009 U u";I
77 4167 T 82

S6010 U t!9
4167 1 84

56ul1 I) 89 K
:>312 13 57 ~

5(>012 I) 92
"220 T 65

S I:> 01:5 UX !;J9
7220 T 91

~b014 U H9
7699 TAA 75 I56015 IJ .. 92 11669 K
8522 T 61

87
5 I:> I) 1" I) 89

991:l2 T 62

S601tl OX U9
9982 T 68

::>6291 u tiS
9982 T 71 I

56617 U 6S
!
i

i21
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He page I II C part No. 110. page 110. lio.
I 110. "Part lio. No.

part No.

oy 51 42863 0 73 46169 u :l 11

42496 OX ~1. 42667 7"3 41)642 0 <)3
4266d OAX 51 4"2H67 0

42496 U 91 42690 !lAX 51 4i:l;tl6!;0 7.3 46643 0 'J3

4<1;5060 91 73 4uQ7'l I) 47
42694 n 51. 42tl69 0

42506 u 9l. 42695 0 51 421370 U 11- 46710 \H' 5!>

42511 0 91 42696 0 51 421370 u 73 46764 u 63

42512 oJix 7S <4 a'107 OX 53 42871 0 73 46667 n 1U}

42Si2 OAII 91 42708 0 53 42914 o 47 46998 n 55

4.1:1513 n 91 42709 OX 53 42922 0 'IS 46999 0 55

4~:;14 0 91 42713 0 53 42922 f)X " 7 4'1704 OA 63

4.2515 0 91 42714 0 53 4.2922 oy 75 4'1756 OX 51

4i:J5160 !oil 42715 0 57 429j"i 1))( 61 47'75" OX 51

425"17 n 91 42716 0 57 4~938 0 61 47757 Ux S1
·4·25i8I) 9'1 42717 I) 53 429>9 I) 6:1 4775~ U~ 51

42S34 I) 47 4a'l1d OA 53 4.2940 0 61 4·'7~<J OX I 51

42S34 0 47 42722 0 55 42941 0 6.1 47760 OX 51
42536 I) 47 4~723 l) 55 42942 I) 61 47761 oX 51

42537 0 47 4:.J724 !) :;:, 42943 U 61 47761 oX 51

425;57 I) 47 42726 DtiX 55 .. 42956 u 1.12 47762 OX I 51

42S}!! u 47 42727 OX 55 42959 II 6ti 47'16_j t}X ::'1

42544 OA 47 42728 0 55 42971 UX 106 47801 f) 77

42545 OA 47 42729 OX 55 42972 OX ':J.9 471}02 0 77

42547 U "5 42730 I) 5S 42973 OX 67 47823 0 91

42.5413tJ 3.11 42731 OA 55 : 4.29'140 I 67 47824 e 77

42552 U 1.11. 42732 I) 55 42\17·5 OX 67 47928 I) 55

42553 o x A '15 4j,:l7330 55 42976 IJ 67 47930 0 55

42::>60 I) 75 .. 67 47931 0 55
42734 D 55 42981 UA

42569 U 47 42735 0 55 429'98 0 7.7 48173 I) <i7

4a.s94 0 135 42736 0 55 4;a!ll~!oI u 77 481.711U t!9

4.~59 5 .1} 135 42737 0 S5 4,j002 0 65 46231 0 '11-

42598 I)AX !;is 42739 I} 55 4.3003 OX 57 48a3a 0 'I 1.

42-599 0 47 42739 0 55 4..s004nX 57 46233 0 '7 1-
42600 n 47 42740 0;' 55 43006 n 78 48240 IlA S5

.421>01OAJi 47 42741 OS S!'> .. 43036 I} 75 48262 0 53

4~605 0 47 42743 0 55 43037 0 75 48282 0 112
4261.'00 4 " 42745 0 55 43038 0 75 48375 0 135
42"61.1-0 47 42746 0 55 43039 0 75 4d370 Ux d!:>
4a61~ I} 47 42747 I} 49 43040 0 75 4843H U 71

·4#61.3. ~O 47 ·-4274d 0 49 43113 0 51 4647" 0 55

•.·c4,~til. 4 I} .'
47 42749 I} 67 43144 I) 47· 48564 Il t!2

.4'2615·'u 47 4i,{7!)00 67 43183 0 69 48694 0 77

.4.25:22 I} l.Q':J 4a751 I} 67 -43190 I} 87 48695 D 57
4.2623 I} 109 42753 0 67 43192 I} 65 48911 u 75

",~.6240 109 42754 U 67 43193 IlX 87 48912 0 75
426'2·50 10'1 427!'>SI} 67 4319!> u d7 48913 0 75
4262.6 I} .109 4;a7S6 0 67 43197 OX 87 48914 o 75

.~.:a(i27Ill( 1.0l:l 42757 I} 67 4~i9tJ 0 tJ7 49043 0 55
42621}· Ol( 1.09 42758 I) 67 43199 I) .. 87 49"104 I} 106
4\2629·0" 109 42759 0 '67 43201 I) 87 49364 I) I 63
·42630 0 1(}9 4.2760 U 67 43202 0 1:S7 49387 0 I 53
42633 0 1. 1..2 4.2761 I) 67 43206 OA 67 49450 I) 6S
42635 0 1.oII 42762 0 4!J 43207 I) 87 49451- I) 65
4·~636 0 109 42763 0 4Y 43208 PAX 8·7 4~4::'31).1( 65
4.26.50 I) 78 42764 0 67 43210 OX 87 49454 I) 65
4;&651.0 59 42765 0 65 43212 OAX .8.7 49711. OAX 71
426.51 01( 59 42766 0 65 43213 0 .8"7 50092 0 112
42651 oX 78 42767 0 65 43213 OX 6.7 5009u I) Htl
426.52 Il 59 42769 0 73 4:S214 I} 87 50099 0 8~

42654 0 62 42770 OJ( 67 43215 0 li7 50180 0 101
42655 I) 62 42771 I) 73 4321.7 0 67 501.61.[) I 101
.. 2656 0 62 42772 0 73 43247 0 67 50234 0 79
42657 I) 59 42773 0 73 4324tJ I) 1i7 50235 I) 79
426513 I} 59 42774 0 73 43368 0 59 50335 s- 57
42659 0 59 42775 I) 73 43369 U 59 50336 I) 57
42660 I) 59 43776 0 67 4 .>.>'10 0 59 :;0410 OA 4~

42661 I) S9 42.777 0 67 43371 OJ( 5!i 50410 UA 53
42662 D 59 42777 I) 61 43372 OX 59 50474 Oft 5.3
4266.} 0 ·59 4277tJ DX 67 43664 0 95 ~O565 0 77

42.664 ,0 59 42779 OX 67 45285 OA 57 505135 0 78
·44:1665 I) S9 42760 OX 67 .45576 UA 11.2 aU790 u 61.
42666 OX S9 42782 0 59 45794 0 92 50622 0 tl'J
42666 I} 59 42763 OXB 57 45903 04 63 50979 I} 65
426{>9 0 59 42766 0 51' 45904 OS 63 50!JIiOI} 6S
42670 U 59 42789 I) 57 45905 uB 63 51066 ox 62

42671 0 .59 42790 0 57 45906 OA 63 51066 OX \71~2672 0 59 '" 42790 O. 57 45907 I) 63 51.232 I} 63
42673 0 59 42791. OA 57 4S'iOu UA 63 51274 n 11.5
42674 I) 59 4279,2 0 57 459'/6 u 53 51.275 0 11.5
42675 \) 59 42794 0 57 45977 0 53 51.51.2 Il 1.1.5

42676 U 5Y 42795 OX 57 46052 0 57 5151.3 0 F~~42677 0 59 42'197 I}AX 71 46053 0 57 5151.3 IJ
42678 o 59 42'/99 0 65 46054 OA 57 51515 0 57
42679 0 59 42833 U 77 46351 0 53 51.516 I) S7
42680 n 59 428lS I) 7'.;1 46:$6tiU 9~ Sl.t!97n I 6S
4~686 I) 61 42644 0 73 4636U 0 92 Sa033 I) 1 4'!

4a687 ox. 51
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p~rtNo. No. Part No. No. Part No. No. Part No. I No.

4Q~?rl tlU 41451 0 105 "'1641 OX 5~ 41934 I) \ 1.1~

4QUtJO U tl~ 4145Z U 105 4164:S U 91 41935 I}

I
95

4UHa1 04 uu 414S:S 0 105 41644 0 91 41950 OJ( '15

40tHJ2 U 88 4.1454 0 105 41645 I) 91 41953 0 75

401$113 01\ 8li 414!>5 0 105 41646 I) 91 41953 0 112

403Uti 0 91 414h6 0 105 41647 Ol;l 91 419S5 I) 75

40 IH~Y IJA 8a 414:>7 I} 1.(15 41641i OA 91 41957 I) 111

40890 (I l:}';1 414SIj OX 105 41649 0 Y1 41.958 0" 67

40891 1)1\ un 41459 I) 97 41.651 0 ')1 41959 0 'r 5

409<!5 0 93 4;1460 0 ':17 41652 0 91 41.960 [))( 75

40926 0 93 4.1461 n ':lIS 41653 I) 91 41961 U 75

409 a', 1J 93 41462 0 9.1 41654 ox 91 41.962 I) 75

411929 U 5U 41463 0 97 4.1657 0 91 41.963 o ,75

409 }O 0 93 41464 0 96 41651; 0 9l. 41964 n 'IS

40931- o '.13 41.466 01\ 97 41660 0 ;11 41.965 u 75

409'3~ 0 1.11 41467 OA 9 ., 41661 0 91 41.966 I) 75

40933 0 93 41466 o A' ';/7 41662 0 91. 41966 0 75

409<Hl OA 87 41471. 0)1. . 97 41663 I) 9l. 41968 f} 15

40941 I) 67 41472 OX 97 41664 {} 91. 41973- 0 75

40942 OX 87 41477 u x. ';/5 41665 0 91 41990 0 75

40943 I} u1 4'14'78ox· 95 41666 n 91 41991. 0 75

40944 UII 67 A1.479 ox 95 4166'7 0 91 41995 I) '15

40945 o 67 4141$0 I) 95 4166U iJA 91 41996 I) 75

40946 I) 61 41.483 0 95 41670 I) 91 41996 [) 11~

40947 0 87 41.484 OA 9,!:> 41671 0 91 41.999 0 ')5

4'0948 0 67 41491 0 95 41672 OR <)1 420()O 0 1

40974 I} 87 4·1.492 n !IS 41675 OA 91 4~OO3 0 "
409.76 I) 1.08 41493 n 9S 41.67'1n 91. 421)04 [)

40977 I) 1:08 41494 0 95 4167tt 0 91 .(2005 0

40~"8 U 1.08 41495 0 9'5 41679 I) 91 42006 0

40979 I) lot} 41496 I} 95 41660 0 91 42101 I}

409HO () 1.08 41497 0 95 41681. I} 91 42127 I}

40981. I) l,:Oti 414913 0 95 41682 0 91. 4212a o
40982 0 108 41499 I} 95 41690 I} 91- 42129 0

40983 o :1: 013 41.500 0 9S 41693 0 1$7 ..21..30I}

40984 () 1.08 41501 0 95 41694 0 91 421)1 0

40985 u 10~ 41.5t)tS 0 '95 41.'145UA.lt 68 421.32 n

409a6 (J 1.08 41.!iO~I} 95 41746 I} 66 4?134 0

40'>'e7n 100 41.510 I} 95 4.1747 ox. 68 42135 O·

4091H4 () 100 41ti12 u 95 41766 0 97 4'2136 01.

40990 U 98 41!)14 0 95 41766 0 92 4,215130

40991 I) 100 41S1!> U 95 41600 U 1Gb .. 2175 I)

40Y93 U 99 41.::>1.70 .. ';IS 41801- 0 103 42216 oX

40992 0 1.00 4.1518 0 95 41815 0 1Q4- 42219 0

40993 0, 99 41519 U yS 41626 D X A' 1';1 4.2220 I)

~i 4099 :s Il 100 41!>20 0 ·95 41HZ-' 0 77 422·38 I)

40996 OA 96 41521- 0 95 41830 0 7';J 42239 0

4099'1 OA 98 41522 {} 95 41831 I) "79 42240, 0

4099tl OA 111 41523 0 <)5 41832 t)AX 79 42283 0

40999 0 9 " 41524 o 95 41843 0 104 " 2288 I}

41162 o 111 41535 OX l.O';J 41843 () 103 42289 0

4140{) OA <)9 41.!i36 ox 109 41845 I) 103 42.290 u
41401 uX 99 41574 OAX 71 41.846 I} 103 42a93 I)

41402 UA 99 41589 I} 10'1 41853 01. 103 " 229'1 0

41404 oX 99 41591 OA 107 41853 ()A 106 42298 0

41404 Ux 106 41592 0 107 41861' j) 1.06 42296 {)

41405 OA 9':1 41593 U 1.07 41362 I} 106 42356 0

41406 f) 9~ 41594 u 10~ 41865 0 106 42366 I)

41407 0 9':l 41595 o 107 4;1866 0 to6 42367 0

414.00 0 99 41597 0 75 41867 I)A 106 4~';68 0

41409 U 103 41597 o 75 41868 I} 106 42369 Oil

4141.0 I) 103 41597 0 91 41869 o 106 42371 OA

41411 u 103 41597 I} 92 41876 u 97 42372 I}

41412 I) 103 41S91j 0 1.11 411371 I) 97 42376 0

41413 UA 103 41.S9tlI) 111 41tl7ti \} 97 4238.3 o
41414 UA 103 41599 0 :1.11 41879 I) 97 42383 0

41.430 0 1.01 41600 I} 111 41880 0 911 42383 0

41431 o 101 41604 o 97 41861 0 96 42384.0XA

414)2 ox 101 '41605 0 9'7 41882 0 97 42365 0

41433 OX 101 41606 I) 97 41884 u 97 4231:17o
41435 OA 101 41608 n 97 41.686 OX 98 42393 o
414:>6 I} 97 41609 I) 97 4:1.6890 Y7 42397 0

4143,8 0 105
41610· 0 97 4l8?!) I} 97 4a39a OIiX

41439 o 105 41612 0 97 41893 !) 97 42:J99 OA 69

41440 U 105 41613 0 ·97 41893 0 913 42399 OA 11

41.441 n 105 41614 0 98 41694 0 98 42400 oCX 71

41.442 o 105 41.61ti0 98 41900 I) 97 42404 OX 71

41.443 n lu5 41619 0 98 41901 '} '.)7 4:&4106 ox 71

41444 11 105 4:1620 U 98 41902 0 97 42406 ox 71

4144 s 0 lOS, 41632 0 63 41906 0 77 42408 OX 71.

41446 U 105 41633 0 63 41908 0 77 42409 uX 71

41447 I} 105 41637 0 63 4190tl 0 " ':J 42411 OX 7l.

"1.44u 0 105 416 }8 I) 63 41.':}09 0 77 42493 OX 112

41449 I) 105 41639 0 63 41916 U 77 42494 oX 112

414~O n 1.05 41640 0 63 41934 I} '15 42495 e '71
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,~..,.....-a~

25076 0 51 30461'i 0 79 'S<!497 ()X ti4 37323 OX 71

aSOtJ6 DA 53 30665 0 77 3~499 (lAX 1.14 37596 U Ita

2S0U'1 0 S3 301324 I) 61 32!)OO I)A U4 .V(tiJ4 U 6;0

25u90 00 4~ 31.121 I) 4'1 32:501 0 U4 rl976 I) 7':)

as o '!:I 3 0 51 311..j~ 0 80 :S2S02 0 d4 38026 UI.IX '71

2512"1 0 53 31439 06 65 32:503 I) U4 38026 OMX 71.

2S122 I) 59 31.441 f} 65 3<:1504 I) H4 3uOat! 1)1.1 s :,

25125 0 5~ 31458 0 51 32505 0 64 38041 0 tl2

25125 0 S9 31.536 o 49 3250q Il U4 38100 n '77

2!:)130 D 53 31636 u 73 ):.ISU6 I) U4 3H433 U oY
251.31 0 53 31729 u 53 3251'7 UA S'l 38609 04 Hi>.

25132 0 53 32161. 0 47 32523 I) 61 3B767 f) '15

251.:)2 0 u" 322'19 Uti 4~ 52:>72 OAX 73- :Hld14 OX bJ

251'>4 OA ~1 322UO OA 49 32574 0 73 3~3tlO I) ~j

aSl.HI UAX 53 32;aSl 0 49 325'15 0 73 39401 I} ~1

2S14\} OAX 53 32284:1 U 4':1 J2576 OX 73 39422 I} 51

25.523 0 49 32283 U 49 3257"1 , 0 73 3Y423 I) !:)1.

25329 IJ 69 32284 OA 49 :S257tJ u '13 394»2 u S5

20352 0 H4 322H13 OAX 51 325131. ux 73 39556 I) d~

as}!)4 0 65 32305 OAX 51 ."525132 0 73 J':J57'1 lJA titi

2S562 0 65 323U6" I) 53 32585 01\ 73 39651. 0 113

2:;462 OA 112 32307 0 5]. }2586 I} 'f .3 39652 U 113

25463 I) 1~:d 3iU07 0 51 3~587 I} '{3 39653 IJ I ll}
25466 0 112 32306 0 51 34:15813U 73 39654 0 11:S

25948 I} 73 32l!)9 0 S1 32569 OX '1:. :S!J6!>S f} :113

259 S4 I) 53 32310 I)X 51 32590 I} "1 j 39656 ux :1.1.3

2691..5 o 51 :S:G311 u 51 32592 0 ?:s .:i9659 0 113

26916 I) 51 32312 o 51 ::S2597 U '73 39661 U 113

2'/140 (lHl{ 49 32319 U !i7 32599 0 73 39662 n 1.13

z'1141. 0 4... 32332 u 51 33600 o 73 39·663 0 11.3

27..>-11u 1j3 32333 0 51 12601. II 73 59665 u 11.3

;:}'I ,HIS D 77 :.s.:',LS40 u 65 3a602 GAlt '13 39677 U I 60

:it1.$86n 7 'f '>~341 I) 6S 32603 DAX 1J3 3...749 n 7H

273U7 0 78 ::S.Li42 I) 65 32606 U 73 39753 U 7&

27435 o 73 32343 I} 65 32607 OA '73 .39'754 U '/ B

27436 0 'f 3 32>45 0 65 3260S 11 73 3!17S6 U 0.)

27 ..(44 O. '{3 32346 OAX 65 32609 I) 'f :3 :-'9'( 57 I) 53

~14·~.··!jOA 'I J '3,234'/0 65 32610 0 73 39" 51:$ oX 53

·27<445 OAX 73 3:.!349 0 61 32614 OX 73 39761 i} 0>

274.'1>2 0 73 323S0 0 61 J2615 o 73 3';176 ;: /) 03

·-27618 0 59 33351 0 61 32616 0 73 39 '/6 ;$ n ~3

2.76113 0 76 32352 0 61 32624 0 61 39764 U !>3

~7654 11 61 3.LS53 0 6l. 3~671 n d3 39800 I) 113

279·27 \)1\ 65 32354 0 61 3~673 u nu .591$10 I} 53

2-8:.s.B801. 84 32355 OA 61 32711. 0 UJ 39026 I) 'I :~

~~59~ 0 78 32356 0 61 32712 I) 113 39U6tl u 113

. :f~.fj55 I} 82 32357 0 61 32'713 o 49 39870 n 113

286t!6 OVA 82 32360 I) 5'1 3:.1695 U "13 398'1:=. 0)( 113

?6§S6 U.Z II 82 32361 o so 32896 0 " 3 40465 I)X 91

28,6:57 IIlL·c. 82 32362 () 65 32897 r '13 40466 0)( ':11

26674 I} u~ 32366 0 5'1 32941. 0 11.2 40628 I) 116

2873"/ Oll 5:1 32367 OAX 53 32942 I) 51 40630 Ii 11S

'~ts7 '$8 {} 51 323611 01\ 53 32946 0 73 406:H, u 1.1.6

2~'('1.2 l) 611 32370 D 53 33l.3S n 82 40634 n 115

2..8U09 0 611 34:1371 I) 53 Jj1S0 I) 83 40636 0 116

288:>6 u til) 32444 I} 49 33275 f) 65 40640 l) 1.16

2,~t}99 OIS 71 32445 o 4'1 3j7tH! II 84 40641 0 116

2J1908 U 6~ 3~447 0 49 35069 0 101 40642 n 1.16

a)~909 I} 6':1 32447 0 4\1 3S2:i2 OX u9 40644 U l.l.h

.H19 10 . 0" 6Y 3244tt I) 4':1 3S 319 U 84 40646 I) 116

28940 f) 53 32454 0 49 35691. OX " 3 40647 I} 116

g8.9!)0 f) 67 :S24!)S U 4\1 35719 I) u4 40648 0 llfo

29;5ti2 0 69 3;'>' 45"1 0 4'1 36092 0 Sy 4064-9 !) 1. 1. '"

29j:):S OAX 6'1 32458 U .4':1 36246 o H3 40652 0 115

2.\1356 U 6Y J~4t>9 0 4.9 36794 0 6l. 40653 0 1.15

a!l501. OA 6H 3:l460 0 67 36795 OA 61. 40G!>4 0 115

29547 0 91 32462 0 4':1 36796 0 53 40655 0 11.5

29764 0 5 :, 3l:!46.30 49 36'197 o 53 40656 u l1ti

29764 U 1i4 .}2464 0 49 36798 I} S3 40657 lJ 110

29d9:i I} 1.1.;.l 32465 0 49 36799 I} 53 40661 o 116

29d99 0 6~ }24·66 uX 49 .36946 0 116 40693 0 116

29099 I} 7l. 32467 Ol( 49 :s 69" '/ U 1:16 40697 I) 115

2<,;099 0 U~ 3~46l:1 Oll 49 3714k! I.) 65 4069u I) 115

2990a "0 X 73 32461i OX 49. Yl150 0 65 40700 0 116

29",'16 f} 47 :S<!469 I} 6.7. )'/1.52 o 65 40'/03 0 lIn

A!l9r/~ 0 62 }~46::1 OX 6'1 3" 1.6 5 o 71 40704 I) li5

3003!> n tt o 3<14'/0 () 67 37165 I) 71 4071.1. !) 1.16

}<.)O}6 o tiO j~4"11 OA 67 37165 () 71 4071:a 11 11.6

30037 o sO, }.<!479 I) 67 37290 o 100 4071.3 U 11.6

300)U 0 tJO 3«l4aa uts 49 :S7290 0 1.06 4071,} o 11.'0

301:1.4 D 133 3<!4tiS 1)4 4'1 3".291 a 71'1 40722 U 11.!>

-;0 }'ltl 0 I:J~ 3:.148S I) 49 _17293 0 99 40725 I} 11.6

}O379 n 1:J2 324U6 I)X 49 3" 319 0 'I H 40"725 I) 116

3039'1 o 53 34<l493 U 6!;) J'13 ;:n (} 68 4072<' 01\ 1.1.6

50466 0 7 " 32495 I) :>9 3'1.j23 0)( '11 40tl'i'~1)1\ X 53
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I II C page I B C page I.Ii C page rRC J?age

P!1rt No. II!), Part No. Mo. Part No. Bo. Part Ho•. No.

..............~~~~ ~

51:t15 0 ':IS 8534 0 Yl 2051:t5U 61

5816 OA 95 8.564 0 ;]..05 2051$6 I} 61

C s e a r !}A ~5 a..s890 91 20586 0 67

S81IJ 0 7S 8528 0 67 i .: 305t\6 U .. 67

5tilU U 95 8572 U 105 20683 0 73

"b8:S0 I)" 1.07 6679 D ~2 20684 I} 73

1266 C 61 5U31 I) 107 86lJO 0 8'" 20IJ41 I) YS

:I.,}·1 'T:' CA 61 sa 32 ox 7S 8-682 UX UY 208»7 u 91-

Sll32 ox 92 H6t33 OJ( 92 2 LS14 I} lj}

5u33 0 ':17 8684 OX 92 21..s1b 0 ;j2

D
!>834 () 97 8686 oX 91- 2 Lj1.9 U to!

I s836 OX 63 8742 ux 93 21.322 I) 84

5837 oX 91 8743 OX ':13 21.::S230 82

583u OA 91 10429 I} 47 2i.H14 I) 82

1242 on s:s 5839 OA 91 10481. 0 U4 21.327 0 tiO

2'546 o !J.y I! 82 5641 oX 91. 1.0482 I) 84 21.328 IlX 1j2

~:i47 OX 82 5d42 0 91 10S53 o 64 21329 ox 1:10

~:>48 OAY sO 5843 {} 91 1.0639 0 6l. 21.330 0 IJO

2:>51 I}AYE 82 SU4S 0 91 10701 uA 6S 21331 0 ~2,

3202 O.IJHX 51 5046 ox 91 1.0722 0 98 21333 t)X6 err

}71.3 OA 53 Sd5S OX 75 1.09:;1.0 49 21340 I) U2

_j930 OX 110 5663 OtiX 1.03 1.096l.0 57 21342 0 1:12

4222 (} 51 5664 OtiX 103 1.1373 0 91 2134 :5 n ti2'

4596 0 91 5665 0 1.03 11d58 011 11.2 a1347 oc >32

4710 n 65 5866 o BX 103 12740 0 B4 21346 Db l:l2

4926 UA 111 5867 otsX 103 L.sooO 0 49 21349 {} 1:12

49t1d U 49 5869 ox 106 1.3001 0 53 21353 0 82

5005 HAl( 6S 51:)70OX 1.06 LS021. o 57 21360 0)(6 liZ

:.u06 uAll tit. 5873 0 1.06 13055 o 49 21 _j61 0 a?

5008 o e x 61 5674 0 106 1.3062 {} 53 21.362 I} .... tt?

5009 ox 61 5675 OAl' 106 13083 I) 49 21366 0 1:12

5010 OAX 61 5876 0 98 1.3083 U 4!1 21. 36 t1 O!iY6 HO

:>020 Otl 49 5tJ77 ottX 97 1:.s0650 61 21373 DAYII. u()

5024 I} 67 5878 I} 97 13085 0 84 21383 0 tiO

5025 OB 49 SU86 OX 75 1.3090 0 55 213ti4 .u X" Ul)

5027 OA 49 5887 OX 75 13090 I} 59 213Ul1 I}U .lJ\)

5028 u 49 5890 0 75 1.311.5 It 91 21.393 0 ·00

5029 OX 49 !)U90 0 75 15193 0 '62 21394 n e.o
5046 o IS X 59 5897 0 104 13194 0 6·2 21397 I) 8;<1

5049 OAlt 73 5900 Del( 11l. 13639 0 68 21.39Y OX tJ2

5051 OX 73 5913 I) 47 131:)41.0 68 21401 oX 82

5086 0)( tJJ 5938 I}AX 7S 1.4581 0 73 21.409 Ob tJ2

5420 OJ(. 61 5938 OAX 91 14971. I} 73 21.422 I} 82

5421 0 ·61 5940 OA 47 1.6445 I} 71 21.440 o \n~

5'111-011. 136 5941 OS 47 16445 0 112 21441 I} 80·

:>71.2 08 138 5942 0 47 16718 I} 71 21443 ox SO

5713 IJH 88 5944 0 47 17564 0 62 21444 11 l:tO:

S71.4 00 ~8 5945 0 47 17565 011. 62 21460 oy ri.a
5714 OOX 88 5947 OX 84 1.7700 0 91 2146 :s OAXII. U2

5715 I} 89 5950 OX 61 17730 0 67 21464 OX ·U;G

5719 0 93 5951 0 62 17730 0 67 21466 o tl~

5720 0 93 5952 I) 6~ 17741 0 59 21.466 I) H~

5723 0'\ 87 5953 ox 59 1.6377 0 73 21469 I) IS;.!

5725 OAX 100 5954 ox 59 1.!Li77 I) 73 21 S 'f2 0 91

5726 0 100 5955 ox 59 19377 f) 73 21572 I) 91

5727 OA 98 5957 OX 51. 16539 0 4." 21969 0 89

5721f 0 9B 59!:>7OY 51 19585 OA 91 22716 OA 1$4

.572'1 0 98 5958 OAX 51 18746 OA 49 2..s086 I) 65

5733 0 99 5960 e 49 1676#( 0 61 23125 0 71

5734 OY 99' 5963 OX 57 19668 0 104 2.Hi74 0 6S

:;735 0 99 5966 OAX 55 189:SU 011. 53 23977 04 71

~ '1b'l I)X 101 5967 ox 49 19289 0 1.12 23995 0 71

5768 OX - 101 5967 OY 49 19291 I) 1.12 24017 I} 61

5769 oX 101 5968 OX 49 19292 0 112 24602 OA i:lJ

5770 OX 101 596tJ OY 49 19306 0 67 24603 I) »3

5772 IJAX 105 5969 0 112 19323 0 112 24604 o 03

5773 GAX 1.05 5970 ox 49 19324 0 112 24605 fJ U3

57"4 OA 105 5971. 0 67 1!:13250 1.1~ 24609 0 63

5775 O.A 105 5972 ox 49 19326 0- 11.~ 2461.0 0 63

5176 01< 105 5972 ox 67 19327 I} 1.1'~ 24611 u tlJ

5777 0 105 5973 n 4';1 1.932tl0 1.1.2 24612 0 U3

s'1·61.0- 91 5975 ox 73 19329 0 11:? 24613 o 03

5782 OA 97 5976 OX 53 19962 0 5<,1 24616 OA 83

5783 OAX 97 5981. ox 57 20151) 0 112 24672 0- 73

S784 0- 96 59tl2 1)11 X 57 20157 I) 112 246SS 0 71

5 or as 0 9t! 5983 I) 57 20289 iJ 61- 24916 0
5964 OX 57

67

5'1tJ6ox 97 20290 I} 61. 2491.7 0 fi7

571$7 OX 9'1 5906 I} 65 2.0293 0- 61. .24943 0- !>1

5792 0 9U 596'{ oX 61 20296 0- 61 24961 0 49

5'193 0 98 S9S8 0 6l. 2029t1 010 61. 24961 0

!:>riOl OX 95 5909 f) 61 2D.:SOO
4;1

0 61 24962 I)

S603 0" 111 5990 OX 6t1 20>03 0 61
4'"

24964 I) 49

51:112n 95 5992 0 78 20}Ots 0 61. 24965 OA 49

SUl3 0 95 6442 0 47 2030t! 0 61 25043 OA 49

S815 0- 75 6542 ox 53 20332 0 92 25063 010 53



HOSE ASSEMBLY AND COUPLER
FOR BUCKET LUBRICATOR

Ref". '
No.

I H C
pa:rt No.

Description

... 369q7 D
'f0728 DA
53192 D

Swivel.
Giant coupler.
Hose assembly, complete with coupler....

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
La
II
L2
t3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

40649 D
40657 D
40648 D
53187 D
40642 D
40641 D
40631 D
40703 D
40713 D
40646 D
40725 D
36946 D
40693 D
40661 D
40636 D
40712 D
40644 D
40711 D
40700 D.
40628 D
40656 D
40640 D
53196 D
40725 D
40647 D

Nozzle body plug.
Gasket.
Giant nozzle body.
Coupler adapter.
Swivel collar.
Swivel stud.
Cup leather.
Swivel washer.
Spring. .
Swivel body.
Hose fitting ..
Hose (5 ft.).
Washer.
Giant packing
Check seat.
Spring.
Plunger.
Plunger spring.
Packing washer.
Packing.
Gasket.
Packing gland.
Handle.
Hose fitting.
Pin.

When ordering. always use 1 H C Parl Nos.



BUCKET LUBRICATOR - Continued

af.. I H C
o. Part No.

51513 0
53190 0

1 52122 D
2 52124 D
3 53193 D
4 52124 D
5 51275 D
6 53194 D
7 52126 D
8 53195 D
9 51512 D

10 53188 D
11 53186 D
12 53189 D
13 51274 D
14 40655 D
15 40634 D
16 40654 D
17 40704 D
18 52121 D
19 52076 D
20 52120 D
21 40698 D
22 40719 D
23 40652 D
24 40630 D
25 40697 D
ce I 40'722D
2'1 I 40653 D

Description

Bucket lubricatorp complete with hose and coupler.
Pump assembly.

Pin.
Pin.
Lever handle.
Pin.
Latch spring.
Cover.
Wing nut.
Container, complete.
Bucket lubricator (less hose and coupler).
Foot step.
Foot step stud.
Handle.
Handle latch.
pump outlet.
Toggle support.
Bushing.
Washer.
Tube adapter.
Container tube.
Piston.
piston disc.
Ball.
Piston.
packing.
Valve disc.
Ball.
Foot valve.

When ordering. always use I H C Part Nos.

-------- -- - -- -- _-
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BUCKET LUBRICATOR
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LINCOLN HAND LUBRICATOR

15

When ordering. always use I H C Pari Nos.

Ref. I H C
No. Part No.

.... Q 379"

1 39875 OX
2 39655 0
3 39870 D
4 39659 D
5 39868 D
6 39665 D
7 39651 D·
8 39654 D
9 39663 D

10 39656 DX
11 39653 D
12 39652 0
13 eo ••••••

l4 39661 D

i~I 39662 D
39800 D

Description

lubricator, co.plete (9 ounce capacity).

Adapter with gasket.
Gasket.
Check spring.
Check ball.
Pump body.
Packing.
Packing screw.
Gasket.
Piunger assembly.
Washer (set of two).
Nozzle cap.
Nozzle body.
Standard pipe, 6".
Tube assembly.
Head assembly.
Nozzle, complete.

--------- -_. -



I H C
'~It No.

Description

5969 D
.1858 DA
.9289 D
,9291D
.9292 D
.9323 D
.9324 D
.9325 D
.9526 D
.9327 D
.9328 D
.9329 D
W156 D
W157 D
~5462DA
~5463D
~5466 D
52941 D
i2653 D
12958 D
15578 DA
,0092 D
51513 D

1326 E
H 156
Q 3794
2583 T
2584 T
2587 T
2588 T

Steering clutch compressor tool.
Water pump wrench •
Hexagon socket wrench, 9/16"•
Hexagon socket wrench, 5/8".
Hexagon socket wrench~ 3/4" •
Socket wrench handle (combination o£fset and tee) •
Hexagon socket wrench, 7/8" •
Hexagon socket wrench, 13/1e"~
Hexagon socket wrench, 1"•
Hexagon socket wrenCh, 1~1/8n•
Socket wrench set carrying case •
Socket wrench set, complete (in carrying case) •
Square drain plug socket wrench, 1/2".
Square drain plug socket wrench, 11/16".
Stem handled socket wrench, 1-1/32".
Stem handled socket wrench handle.
Spark plug wrench handle.
Spark plug wrench, 31/32lJ•

Tool box assembly, complete.
Steering clutch compressor tool capscrew.
Breaker point and spark plug gauge, complete.
Steering clutch pilot bearing retainer bolt wrench.
Bucket lubricator with hose, complete (Lincoln) (50 lb. capacity)
(see Detall List on pages 114 to 116).

End wrench, 3/4ft - 7/8n• .
011 can.
Hand lubricator (9 oz.) (Lincoln).
Hammer (1-1/2lb.).
Monkey wrench, 21".
Combination slip joint pliers{ 8".
Screw driver, 5" (wood handle;.

MISCELLANEOUS
I H C

Part No.
Description

16445 D
29898 D
29898 D
41934 D
42383 0
42493. OX
42494 OX
48282 D· .· .
• 'I) • ~ ••••

37596 D
41953 D
41996 D
3058 TA I

52055 D I'
52725 D

GAUGES AND INDICATORS

Oil pressure indicator tube clip ~elt.
Oil pressure indicator coupling nut (in oil indicator).
Oil pressure indicator coupling elbow nut.
Oil pressure lndicator.
Ammeter.
Oil pressure indicator tube coupling elbow (in engine crankcase).
Oil pressure indicator tube (indicator to engine).
Oil pressure indicator tube clip.

Round head slotted screw, No. 10 - 24 x 1/2" N.C.
Hex. nut, No. 10 - 24 N.C.
Lockwasher, No. 10.

CHOKE AND PRIMER, CONTROLS

Choke rod holder spring clip.
Choke control rod and button assembly, complete.
Primer control rod and button assembly, complete.
Choke rod holder spring.

GASKET PACKAGES

Chassis gasket package, complete,
Engine gasket package, comp,_l_e_t_t_, __
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SEAT AND FENDERS
U numbered parts in the illwtralions are the same as cory_,,-_.Jo ._ L __o_ 'lh_,..unalng par... Snuum;WI numbers_

1----_

6

1
\
\

9 10
I
I
I
I

,
'11

~
\
12

When ordering. aluJays use J H C Pari. Nos,

:-tef. I H C Ref. I H C
'.T P t N Description N D 1 tixo. ar c. o , Part No. escr p on---r --t---------------------~--+-----~-----------------------
1 142635 D Cushion (back).
2 42628 DX Seat side sheet, right

hand.
.. , ! .•.. ~... Capscrew, 3/8"x!fJ/8" H.C.
. .. I Hex. nut, 3/8" N.C.
. .• I •••••••. Lockwasher, 3/8" ..
3 I 4-l536 DXSide sheet, right hand

(.fender).
i Hex. nut, 3/81l N.C._::i1 :: .: .:': Lockwasher, 3/8".

•• •.••••.• Washer, lS/32n 1.D.. :x

I 7/8ttO.D.
•. •.•••••• Capscrew, 5/81f B.C.xB/4"
4 142623 D Fender, right hand.
•• •••••••• Carriage bolt, 3/8" x

5/8ft N.C.
Capscrew, 3/S"x3/4" N.F.

.• \ •.•••••• Hex. nut, 5/8ft N.C.
:: \ :::::::: Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F.
•• •••••••• Lockwasher, 3/8ft•
• • • • • • • • . • Washer, 13/32" I. D. x

7/8" O.D.
5 142626 D Bracket, rear.
•• !, •••••••• Capscrew, D/811n" N.F.. , I Capscrew, 1/2"xl" ».F.

Hex. nut, 3/S" N.F.
.. I ...••••. Hex. nut, 1/2" N.F.

· .: \! :::::::: Lockwasher" 3/a".
• . • • • • • • • • Lockwasher" 1/2".
6 42625 D Bracket, center.

Capscrew. 3/8" x 1" N.F.
•• \ ••••~... Capscrew~ 1/2S1x:D/4" N.F.

." •••.•••• Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F.·.' I Hex. nut, 1/211 N.F.
•• - •.•••.•• Lockwasher,3/a".
·.. . .......• I Lockwasher, 1/2".
::: :::::::: Capscrew, 1/2" N.C.x:3/4".

....

7 42624 D Bracket, 1'ront.
Capscrew, 3/Snxlft N.F.
Capscrew, 1/2"xl-1/4ttN.C.
Hex. nut, 3/8H N.F •
Lockwasher, 3/S" •
Lockwasher, 1/2".
Capscrew, 112ft N.C.x3/4"

42636 D Cushion (bottom).
426~7 DX Seat side sheet, left

hand.
Capscrew" 3/8tfx5/8tf N.C.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.C.
Lockwasher, 3i8".

42622 D Fender, left hand.
Carriage bolt, 3/stix5/att
B.C.

Cspscrew, 3/8";3/4" N.F.
Hex. nut, 3/slf N.C •
Hex. nut, 5/S" N.F.
Lockwssher,.5/8",
Washer" 13/32 I.D. x 7/8"
O.D.

42629 DX Seat support, rront.
•••••••• Capscrew, 3/8Hx5/4" N.F•
•••••••• Hex. nut, B/8n N.F •
•••••••• Lockwasher, 3/8ft•
42630 D Seat support angle, rear .
•••••••• Capscrew, 3/8Ifx3/411 N.F.
•••••••• Hex. nut, 3/S" N.F.
•••••••• Lockwasher, 3/8H•
52390 D Seat cushion side.
41535 DX Fender side sheet, left

hand •
Hex. nut, 3/8t!N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/atr,

Washer, 13/32tf I.D~ x
7/8ft O.D. .

~~n~"~cm KiAn N_~_~~f4~-

· .
• ...... 'to ......

... · .
8
9

· .· .·...,. ...
10 ........

· .· .· .·.. · .
• •••• 0 ••

11
'....·..·..
12

·.....
13
14

D ~ •

1

::::::::. .
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TRACK LINK PIN AND SHOE ASSEMBLY

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding paris shown with numbers.

When ordering, always use 1 H C Pari Nos.

Ref. I H C Description
No. Part No.

... Ii0983 D Track, complete.... q.09811 I) Track with 1811 track shoes. complete. -
1 40977 D Link, R.H.
2 40978 D Master link.
3 40980 D Lock wire.
4 40986 D Capscrew.
5 -- ...... Lockwasher~ 5/8t!•
6 42376 D Nut.
'1 40982 D Pin.
8 40981 D Bushing.
9 40976 D Link, L.H.

10 40979 D Master link.pin.
11 40985 D Shoe, 18". -



DRAWBAR

iU'f

When ordering. always use I He Part Nos.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

Ref. I H C Description
No. Part No:

1 41589 D Pivot pin.
2 5831.D Bracket.

......... '* Capscrew, 1ttX 3" N.C.

.... ..... a .....
Lockwasher, }.".

Z> 41595 D Drawbar.
... 11- ••••

Round head rivet, 1-1/4ff x 5-1/2"-

4 5850 DB Guide bracket.
5 41591 DA Guide.

.. Ill ••• -c ..
Capscrew, 1" x 3-3/411 N.C •

6 41592 D Plate.
'7 41593 D Clevis pin.

.8~I Q<&" ••• ~
cotter, 1/2 x 3ff•

41594 D stop p.m.
2-1/4-1l~... \ '" " ~ co .... v

cotter, 1/4 x
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Unnumbered paris in lite illustrolioru aTe the same as corresponding Parts shown with numbers.
When ordering. always use I H C Part Nos.

1
2
3

41445 D

Ref •.~ ~IH~C~:P~a~r~t~N~o~.=---~
No. Standard Wide Tread

Nut.
Saddle, upper.
Center bolt, complete.

Hex. nut, 1/2" X.F.
Bolt.
Wearing pad.

Ctsk. head rivet, 3/8" x 1-1/2n •
Lockwasher, 5/8".
Dowel bo~t, upper.
Pad, upper.
No.6 leaf.
No. 5 leaf with clip-
No.4 leaf.
No.3 leaf.
No. 2 leaf~
No.1 leaf.
Guide pad.
Saddle, lower.
Dowel bolt.
Lockwasher, 7/8ft•

Frame pad, lower.
Capscrew, 7/8" x 4" N.C.
Capscrew, 7/S" x 4-1/411 N.C•
Lockwasher, 7/a".

Dowel bolt.

I
....... Lockwasher, 7/8".

21 8572 D 8364D Bumperpad bracket.
••• ••••••• ••••••• Capscrew, 7/8" x 31',
.•. ..•.••• ••••••• Lockwasher, 7/811•__ ..L..----__...1..-----.L------.;,___;_---------------- ..

41442 D 41442 D
5772 DAX 5773 DAX
41458 DX 41458 DX
"" ..

4
5

41441 D
41440 D
... ......

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

.... .. ..- ...
41444 D
41443 D
41451 D
41450 D
41449 D
41448 D
41447 D
41446 D
5'777 D
5774 DA
41445 D
.. .~.......
5776 DA

• .a .... o!I ., •

20

Description

Spring, complete (6 1eaves).

41441 D
41440 D....- ..
III ••••••

41444 D
41443 D
41457 D
41456 D
41455 D
41454 D
41453 D
41452 D
5777 D
5775 DA
41445 D.... ,. ...
5776 DA

........
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TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE

1~------"

2-- __ -..

Unnumbered paris in the illustrations are the same as corresponding paris shown with numbers.

When ordering. always use I He Part Nos.

ef.~ ~l~H~C~P~a~r~t~N~o~.~__~
Standard Wide Tread

Description

1

3
4:
5

7
3
3
)
l

3
1

5897 D·,.. .......· .
• • ., •• q •

.. • • • .. -4" .,.

18868 D

42134 D
42136 DA
Q 3615

42135 D
42130 D
42131 D
42132 D
42127 D
42128 D
42129 D

{
4200B D
42004 D
41842 D.... ~... .,
41815 D

5897 D

... .... ...

........
18868 D

42134 D
42136 DA
Q 3615

42135 D
42130 D
42131 D
42132 D
4212'7D
42128 D
42129 D
42005 D
42006 D
41842 D

41815 D

Clamp.
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2ftN.C.
Capscrew, 3/4" x 4-1/2" N.C •
LockwaSher, 3/4".

Bolt, 1/2 x 4" N.F •
Lockwasher, 1/2".
Nut, 1/2" H.F.
Felt.

. Bushing, complete (set of 2).
Lubricator.
Bearing, complete (set of 2).
Shim, outer ~extra heavy).
Shim, outer ~heavy).
Shim, outer medium).
Shim, inner extra heavy) .
Shim, inner heavy).
Shim, inner medium).
Brace, L.R., complete.
Brace, R.R., complete.
Nut.

'" Lockwasher, 7/81,Stud,
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. Onnumbered parb in the iUculraliom are the same as awr~ding parh shownwith numbers.
Whenurduin,. always use I H CPari Nos.

Ref. IHC Part No.
No. Standard Wide Tread

}.

2

..... ~'" ...

Description

42295 D
52415 D

42295 D
52415 D

.. ... ....· ..
· .

3 52416 D· .· ..
.... .. ..... .
.. .. ... .. .. .

4 576'1DX
..........· .
.. ... ... .. ..

5 41455 DA· .... .. .. .. ... ..
6
7
8
9

10

55089 D
41451 D
41450 D
Q 3615

41452 DX.. .. ... ...
o .... .. .... .

11 5768 DX
.. .. oa .........

.. .. • • a- .....

12 50180 D

13 50181 D
....... :so ......

· .

cc· _
Dowel.
Channel, L.H.

Capscrew, 7/8" x 2-1/4" N.C.
Lockwasher,7/8".
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.C.

.Lockwasher, 3/4".
Channel, R.R.

Capscrew, 7/8" x 2-1/4" N.C.
Lockwasher, 7/8".
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/4".

Bracket, complete, L.R.
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2-5/8" H.F •
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.F.
Hex. nut, 3/4" N.F •
Lockwasher, 3/4".

Guide.
Capscrew, 7/8" x 2" tiI.F.
Lockwasher, 7/8" •

Capscrew lock.
Washer.
Roller.
Lubricator.
Bracket brace.

Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.F •
Hex. nut, 3/411 N.F.
Lockwasher, 3/4" •

Bracket, complete, R.H.
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2-5/8" M.F •
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.F.
Hex. nut, 3/4" N.F •
Lockwasher, 3/4ft •

Starting crank support plate.
Capscrew, 1/2" N.F. x 1-5/a".
Hex. nut, 1/2".

Starting crank support clamp.
Gapscrew, 3/8" N.F. x 1-1/81t,

Hex. nut, 3/811 N .:1" <

Lockwasher 3/811•

· .
· .
52416 D· ..
· ..· .
5769 DX

·,.. ........
41435 DA.. .· .
55089 D
41431 D
41430 D
Q 3615

41433 DX. .... .
5770 DX.... .. ...

.. • • • .. 110 •

... ..... ...
50180 D

50181 D
... ... .
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TRACK IDLER ASSEMBLY

1 2 3I I I
I I I
I I I
/ I /

€T--~@~

8
I
I
I

9
\
I
\
\

.&

~ .

Description

1
2
3
4
5

I H C
Part No.

Ref.
No.

40987 D
40993 D
40992 D
5725 DAX

40988 D

Shaf't.
Washer.
Seal.
Idler and seal.
Washer.

Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-1/4" N.F.
Lock.
Gasket.
Cap.

Capscrew, 1/2ft x 1-5/8" N.C.
Lockwasher, 1/2".

Lubricator.

6
7
8

40991 D
42101 D
5726 D

37290 D

Wlren ordering. always use I H C Part Nos.
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Unnwnbere.d parb in the illustratiorus are the same as corre8f;1Ondingparis shown with numbers.

Ref"'J-.",...,._.:;IH=C-.:P::...ar;r~t-=,.N:::o:::..:-._-:-I
No. .Standard Wide Tread

Description

42 5728D 5728D

43
44

45
46

47
48

49
50
• it •

51
52
53
54

56
57
58

59
60
61
62
63
64

65

66

67

· .· .
40996 DA
5727 DA........
.........
40990 D
5729 D

Q 3615
41886 DX

41880 D
5876D

16155 H
41893 D
41881 D
41894 D

41618 D
41619 D
41620 D· .· .
41614 D· .

• ••••• « •

{::::::::.. • • 4t ••••

• 40

· .
• ..... 11 ••

........ ..
40997 DA
5727 DA

. .
40990 D
5729 D

Q 3615
41886 DX

41880 D
5876 D

16155 H
41893 D
41881 D
41894 D

41618 D
41619 D
41620 D· .
• ...... « •

41614 D

· .
41464 D
10722 D
5784D

41461 D

5785 D

Bracket.
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.F.
Capscrew, 3/4" x 2-1/4n N.F.
Hex. nut, 3/4n N.F.
Lockwasher, 5/4"•

Track :framepivot shaft.
Pivot bearing.

Capscrew, 3/4" x 2" N.F •
Lockwasher, 3/4" •

Gasket (traCk pivot).
Cap (track pivot).

Capscre., 3/4n x 2" N.C.
Lubricator (track pivot).
Shield, complete (sprocket).

Capscre_, 5/8 x 1-5/8"N.F.
Hex. nut, 5/8ft R.F.
Lock_asher, 5/a".

Bolt lock.
Cage.

Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-3/8" •
Lockwasher, 1/2ft•

Bearing.
Gasket.
Retainer.
Deflector (track frame).

Capscrew, 1/2" x 2" !I.F.
Lock.asher, 1/2".

Packing.
Spring.
Guard.

Capscrew, 3/8" x,3/4" N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/811•

Anchor pin.
Plug, 1-1/211 (wide tread only).
Plug, 3/4" (wide tread only).
Bearing nut.
Lock bolt.
Retainer, lower.

Capscrew, 3/8" .x 7/8" N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/8".

Retainer, upper.
Capscrew, 3/8" x 7/811 N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/8".

fOil trough, L.H.
lOil trough, B.B •

Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" N.C.
Lockwasher. 3/8".

I Inner bearing cage.
Capscrew, 1/211 x 1-1/4" N.C.
Lockwasher, 1J2~.
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STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS
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STEERING CLUTCH AND ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROLS
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Steeriri.gclutch release .fork upper bearing retainer.
Capscrew,7/16" x 1-1/2" N.C.
Lockw~sher,7/16".

Steering clutch release fork lower bearing
Steeri.n,g.clutcb.·release fork upper bearing
Steerillgclutc~.release fork lower.bearing
cOIlIle¢tingnut <0

35252 DX Steeri.ng clutch release fork lower bearing.
40880 D. Steering, clutcP. sh~t coupling oil seal.
40890 D Steering clurch. shlttt coupli~ (12 teeth) •
48178 D' Stee.rlng clutch shaft coupling bolt lock.
50Sta2D . ,f?Steeril1-i("clutchshaft coupling boJ:..t.
56005 D ·Ste.eri:ng.cl.utcll.release .collar sJ,11fterlink.
56006D $teeringclutcl1release collar key.pin.
56007 ·D .•.steer:1JrS9111tcP,r.elease collar shi:fter link
56008 J). .St.eeI"l~ Clutch release fork upper bearing
56009 D Stee:r:tI\g(!lutchrelease fork upper bearing
560()9<]) a1;eeringcl.utch release fork upper bearing
56010 D ..i Steering· clutc:n.release lever spacer.
&6011 D .. ' Steering clutch inspectIon cover.
S6pia. ))x Steering clutch release collar key, compl~1ie.
560J.~<D. Steering clutch inspection cover gasket. '..~ .
560).71) Steering clutch release fork upper bearing felt retainer
560l8DX Steerj,p.gclutch release collar.
57009 D Steering clutch release fork. 11 ,
57101 DX Steering clutch re1.ea:sefork lower bearing grease tube,

complete..•...
Square head bolt, 1/41'f X 3/4" N..C..
Hex. :aut, 1/41t N.C.
Lockwasher,1/4".

Steering clutch release fork lower bearing cap.
Slotted flat head bolt, 5/16" x 1" N.C ..
Hex. nut, 5/16" N.C.
Locoasher, 5/];61'f.

Steerin,g c)..utchr.elease bearing grease tube, complete..
Stlaering clutch release fork lower bearing. .
Steering clutch release fork lower bearing lubricator.
Steering clutch. release bearing lubricator.
Steering clutch release fork upper bearing lubricator~
Steering clutch release fork upper bearing.

I He
Part No

8680 D_
• • ., ••• «· .
8682 DJ{";
21969 D
29899 D

·.-;;.....·..-..- ....
• .' • -.... « ••

• • -e . •••••

57103 DX
J4. 89541
Q 3617
Q 5617
Q 3621
ST 205

"

Description

retainer.
oil seal.
grease tube
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·HOOD AND .SIDE SHEETS

2'--

-­_--4--
When ordering. always use I H C Pari Nos.

Ref.
No.

I H C
Part No.

1

...
2·..
'3

• 4 •·..
4

·..
5

Description

42598 DAX Hood sheet.
Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" N.C.
Slotted flat head bolt, 3/8" x 1" N.C.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.C •
Lockwasher, 3/8".
Washer, 13/32" I.D. x 7/8" O.D.

Side sheet, L.R.
Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" N.C.
Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" }i.F.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F.
Lockwasher, 3/8".

Sheet support, L.B. .
Capscrew, 378" x 3/4~N.C•
Lockwasher, 3/a".

Inspection cover. .
Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" H.C.
Loekwasher, 3/8".

Side sheet, R·ll-
Capgcrew, 3/8" x 3/4" N.C.
Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" N~F.
Lockwasher, 3/8".

· .· .· ...· .,· .
48375 D· .· .· .· .
42595 D
... .......
• •••• 0 ••

48376 DX· .· .
42594 D· ..
'9 e- .· .



MAGNETO BRACKET AND DRIVE
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MAGNETO (F-6) - Continued

88-~_~ ~_
IW :~---91

89----_ ~ .~__m~-92
90--... 7 ~

167

...."..-108

~ ~f
I I I

I1
J I I

, p~ I I
I I I

I . t I J I I I I \

t \ I J I I I I I \

I I J \ \ I I f I I t \

93 M iii 8fJ 8'1 88 99 100 101 101 103 lot: 1.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding pam shown with numbers.

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

· .

Ref" I H C
No. Part No.

106 27311 D
107 36246 D
l08 24609 D

i 21314 D_____-~----------L----------------------------------------------------------

98
99

100
101
102
103

104
105

24616 DA
24612 D
24613 D
32671 D
24611 D
33150 D· ..
30114 D
24610 D
32711 D
J32603 DAX
~2712 D
24605 D
24602 DA
24603 .D· ..
24604 D

.. ... · .

Description

Pawl spacer.
Spring.
Pin.
Pawl.
Latch.
Frame ring.
Screw (No. 10 - 32 x 9/16").
Snap ring.
Washer.
Engaging pawl.
Magneto member with pins.
Magneto member, complete with pawls.
Spring.
Cam member.
Washer.
Lockwasher (1/2").
Nut.

Special light lockwasher (1/2").
Screw (No.8 - 32 x 5/SH)w
Coupling cover, complete.

Fillister head screw (No.8 - 32 x 5/8").
Lockwasher (No.8).

Oiler.
Impulse coupling rotating member, complete.
Pin ..
Coil core, complete.

·..-.._...
5086 DX· .

When ordering. alUJaYs we I H C Part Nos.



MAGNETO (F-6) .. Continued

(See Illustration on page 81)

ef. I H C
o , Part No.

Description

spring.
31 21348 DB Seal,llPper.
32 28657 DX Disc~ compl.ete.

Screw (No.5 - 40
x 5/16").. .

34 21463 DAXA Brush, complete.
. •••••••• Fillister head

screw (No. 5 - 40
x 3/16").

Lockwasher (No.6
_ 1/32" X l/3211).

35 21460 DY Distributor, complete.
36 2551 DAY6 Distributor bearing.
37 21409 DB Condenser.
••• •••••••• Nut (No. 10 -

32 N.F.).
Lockwasher (No. 10
_ 1/l6 x 3/64").

Clamp.
Lockwasher (No. 8
_ 3/64 x 3/64").

Fillister head
slotted screw (No.8
_ 32 x 5/1.(11).

Spring.
Screw.
Str;;lp.
Magnet.
Oiler.
Oiler fe1.t (not seen).
Screw, long.
Oiler.
Cover, complete.
Spring.
Coil, comp1.ete.
Cover.
Plain washer.
Secondary lead-out,
complete.
Fillister head
slotted screw(No. 8
_ 32 x 5/8").

Lockwasher (No. 8 -
3/64 x 3/64").

28 21347 DC
29 I28656 DZA

l_28656DYA
30 28674 D

..........

.... ... ......

.--. ..... ,.

38 21422 D... ........
... .... .....
39 21366 D
40 21324 D
41 21323 D
42 21322 D

(21328 DX
4D ~4A-576

21318 D
E4-295
2547 DX

21349 D
21401 DX
39556 D
38609 DA
48564 D

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

* •• ...........
o.~ t •••••• .0.

j

Description
Ref. I H C
No. Part No.

52 38041 D
53 21361 D
54 21362 D
55 21440 D
56 21319 D
57 28655 D
58 21464 DX
59 21469 D

61 21353 D
62 21466 D
63 E4A-358

60

64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

Seal lower.
Block with seals
and disc.

Block with seals.
Distributor contact

...

Felt.
Washer.
Snap ring.
Lead-out tube.
Gasket.
Screw.
Contact spring.
Shaft, gear and
distributor,
complete.

21360 DX6 Shaft, and gear,
.complete.
Shim.
Shim.
Screw •

Lockwasher (No. 10
- 1/16 X 3/6411).

Retainer with balls.
Oil flinger.
Shim, light.
Shim, medium.
Shim, heavy •
Spacer.
Pinion (40 teeth).
Nut.
Cam.
Cam key•
Key (Woodruff No.3).
Rotor, complete.
Key (Woodruff No.3) •
Inner bearing race.
Retainer with balls.
Outer bearing race.
Felt retainer.
Felt.
Felt retainer.
Primary lead-out.
Shield.
Screw.

Special heavy lock­
washer (No. 8 -
3/32 x 3/64").

E4A-358 Screw.
Lockwasher (No. 10 -
l/16 x 3/64").

2546DBYb Frame, complete 9

•••••••• Flat head slotted
screw (No.8 - 32
X 11/16").

..............
E4A-353
E4A-324
E4A-305
E4-212
E4A-372
21340 D
33138 D
21343 D
21468 D
21342 D
4167 T

21333 DX6
4167 T

E4A-351
E4A-353
E4A-352
30379 D·
E4-226
30378 D
21399 DX
21331 D
21397 D. .

86.. .. ..... ,. ...
87
•••

When ordering. alUJagsuse J He Part Nos,
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MAGNETO····(F-6)
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Unnumbered ptITl$ in .Ihe Illustrations are the scuneas corrupontling parts shown with numbers.

t.ef. I H C
lo, Part No.

·. 32361 D·........·. ·.........
1 E4-26'7A
2 E4-271
3 30037 D
4 3930 DX
5 326'73D
6 31135 D
7 30036 D
8 30035 D
9 30038 D........
10 21327 D
11 21393 D
12 21394 D
13 21388 DBX
14 21373 DAYA
15 21383 D
16 21368 DBY6
17 21329 DX
18 2548 DAY
19 E4-226
20 21330 D
21 E4A-352
22 .........
23 21384 DXA
24 21441 D.. ....... .
25 K~1443 DX

21444 D·. ·.......
26 28856 D·.. .0 .........

27 j{E4-295
..E4-216

Description

Magneto, complete (F-6).
Capscrew (3/8ft N.C. x 1-5/8ft).
Lockwasher (3/8").

Nut.
Plain washer.
Bushing.
Cover, complete.
Link.
Spring insulator.
Terminal insulator.
Spring.
Screw.

Lockwasher (No. 10 - 1/16 x 3/64") •
Packing.
Screw.
Washer.
Stationary point, complete.
Breaker arm assembly.
Cam felt.
Breaker cup.
Spring post, complete.
Breaker housing.
Felt
Retainer.
Outer bearing race.
Lockwasher (No. 10 - 1/16 x 3/64tr).
Spring anchor, complete.
Screw. .

Lockwasher (No. 10 - 1/16 x 3/64") •
Breaker stop..
Breaker stop gasket (not seen).
Slotted round head screw (No.5 - 40·x 3/l61f).

Link post.
Lockwasher (No. 10 - 1/16 x 3/64") •

Oiler.
Oiler felt (not seen)•

When ordering. aiUJQyS use I He Pari Nos.
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Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the smne as corresponding pqrls shown with numbeYs

Rei". I H C
No. Part No.

1. 50234 D
2 50235 D
3 Q 3505
4 41832 DAX
5 52435 D
6 42833 D
7 41831 D
8 41830 D
9 41908 D

10 -{10466D
~55468 D

11 37976 D
12 41826 DXA... .. ........
~.. .- ........... ~ 42~7 D

I» ••• c •••

.. .. • • • • • 0-

• .. -e- _ ••••

Description

Battery hold-down rubber, short.
Battery hold-down rubber, long.
Wing nut.
Cover, complete.
Bolt.
Ground cable, complete.
Washer.
Stud.
Starting switch cable, complete.
Battery (Prest-O~Lite No. 617 JKB) (optional).
Battery (Willard No. ~245 Type DRG-l7-3) (optional).
Battery bottom rest spring.
Battery bottom support~ complete.

Capscrew, 1/2" x 2-1/4" N.C •
Washer, 17/32" I.D. x '1-1/4" O.D•

Battery cable chield.
Capscrew, 3/8" x 5/8" N.F.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F •
Lockwasher, 3/8n •

When ordering. always use I H C Part Nos"
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1 2
\ \

Wlactaordering. ahoays use 1 H C Part Nos.

Ref ..
No.

I H C
Part No.

Description

27618 D
37291 D I
42650 D
1924 T \

------~------~----------------------~--~--------~---------------------

I
2
3

.. 4 • is .e ....

42220 D
39753 D
43006 D
,.. .
.-. ~.....-. ",.
39754 D
39'155D
57519 D
28592D
39749 D

4
5
6,.,
8

" 0 •
.... ... ....

.. .'. • .. .. oD ;& 0: ••

...................-,- .-....3 ••

27387 D
a." Wi •• __ ..... 4 :If

DescriptIon
Ref.
No.

10

11

...
12

.....

....
·....
....·...·"' .

I H C
Part No~

42651 DX

5992 D
...... 10 ...

· .
50585 D

· .
• • v .... &- ...

·.." ....
•• ",••• *0· .

Short circuiting
cable.

Generator bracket.
Capscrew, 7/16"
N.C. x 1-1/4".

Lockwasher, 7/1Su •
Generator (Delco­
ReIllY)·
Capscrew, 3/8" N"C.
x 1-3/4".

Capscrew, 5/16"
N.F. x 1.,..3/8"•

.Hex. nut, 5/1Stt
N.F •

J;.ockwasher,3/8" •
Lockwasher, 5/16".

Cable reinforcement.
Terminal (push
type).

Cable assembly..
Terminal (ring
type)..

Cable No.2.
Cable No..1.
Generator heat shield.

Capscrew, 3/8" N.C ..
x 3/4".

Lockwasher, 3/8".
Cable No.6"
Cable No..5.
Cable .No. 4.
Cable No~ 3.
Clip.

Capscrew, 3/8ft N.C.
x 5l8".

Capscrew, 1/4" N.C.
x 5/8".

Lockwasher,3/8tt•
Lockwasher, 1/4".
Rex. nut, 1/4" N.C.

Clip - front.
Capscrew, 3/8" N.C ..
x 3/4ft•

Lockwasher, 3/8"•

...

NOTE: All service and replace~ent parts for Generator should be referred
to aft Authorized Untted lotors Service Brandh or Servtce Station.
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"WIRING FOR STARTING SWITCH, BATTERIES
AND GENERATOR
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When ordering. always use I He Part Nos.

af. I H C
0.. part No ..

Description

1
*' .. 4' ... $ ... l5

Description
I H C

Part No.

=

41960 DX Yoke ..
Washer, 15/32" I.D.
x 13/H3ft 0 .D.) ..

Cotter, 3/32" .x
3/4".

Nut, 3/S" N.F •
compression release
rgQ. spring.

compression release
rod.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F.
cotter, 1/8"x3/4n •

41959 D Clip.
41950 DX Compression release

lever and shaft, cpo
Compression release
arm.
Capscrew, 3/8" x
1" N.C.

Lockwasher, 3/8".
7699 TM compression release

arm key.
5886 DX Control housing,

<::ompletewith pin.
Ci~s~~~~)~3/B"x
L()ckwasher,3/Sn •

••••• ~~4 Washer.
Governor~ontro1 rod
balance spring.

Governor control arm.
Pin (short) ..
center plate.
Sprillg retainer.
Spring support.

Sq~re neck carriage
bolt q/8tt x 3/4"
N.C.) "

••••••••, Hex. nut, 3/8" N~C.
.....~......• Loc;:kwasher,3/8n..
S 363-1/ Governor control

lever lock pivot pin..3$......... cotter,1/8ff·x·3/4n•
41991 D Idle>stop plunger

spring. ..
Idle stop plunger ..
control leyer lock.
Control lever lock
pin. .
Cotter, 1/snx3/4n •

Instrument panel.
Capscrew, 1/4ft x
172t1.N.C..

Governor control rod.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.Fo

......... Washer, l3/32tt I.D.
I x 3/4Jf O.D.

..".....i Cotter, 1/8ft x 3/4".
7699 TM.l Governor control arm

,- key. 0

10981F Pressure p;1.Jlte pin.

H 1 .

.~ 14i964·D~
4 41995 D

5
6

5890 D
41973 D
41961 D
41965 D
48912 D

.. • -* ,. ........

5890 D

•• is" q- .... 5

.. ... ,. ~ -0 .....

8

9

10
11 41962 D

12 I
13
14
15
16

¥ ...

17

18

19141990 D
20 48913 D
21 15 l3¥4

•
' 4.~~II 41955· D•

__ ... ., ;50 .. '8: _. ~

23141963 D

...~I24

25.

26
27
28

29

30

31

32

5887 DX
41968 D
41966 D

48911 D

48914 D

41597 D

41966 D

33

34
35

36
37
38
39

40
41
42

41953 D
5855··DX
5832 DX.........

43
44
45

........
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

4" ..

53
54

55
·56

57
58
59
60
61

43038 D

38767 D

1
43036 D
43037 D
42922 DY
141591 D
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CARBURETOR • Continued

When ordering,always use I H C Part Nos.

tef. I H C
lOa Part No.

Description

...

Description
Ref. I H C
No. Part No.

~2870 0

..........

.... ,.. ...

Carburetor, complete
(Model C-12)(1-IJ~n).
Capscrew, 3n:
N.C. x In.

lockwasner, 3}8".
Washer, 13132" 1.0.
x 3J~1f 0.1>.

35

36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Bell crank support
Bell crank
Rod end
Primer assembly
pin

Cotter, 1/16"x7/16"
42773 D Rod

Cotter, 1/16"x7/l.6"
Tube packing
Tube gl.and
Inl.et tube
Connector sl.eeve
Connector nut
Inlet valve
Connecting rod

Cotter, l/l.6"xl/2"
42863 D Shaft and lever

assembly
27452 D Packing spring
32590 D Retainer
14581 D packing
32592 D Washer
42867 D Bell. crank
42868 D Screw
31636 D Butterfly screw
32589 DX Shutter assembly
14971 D Butterfly screw
32602 DAX Throttle shaft

assembly
32607 DA Gasket

Cadmium pl.ated
fillister head
screw, No. 8 - 32
x 3/8"

cover
Screw gasket
Clamp screw
stop screw
stop pin
Butterfly
Spring
Cam
Shaft and lever

assembly

1
2
3
4
5

42775 D
42774 D
42772 D
42771 D
14611 H... 4' •••••••

6 ........
7
a
9

10
11
12
13

32897 D
32896 D
32895 D
20684D
20683 D
32948 D
42869 D

0" • ........
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25.... ...........

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

32608 D
32610 D
32609 D
32600 D
32599 D
32601 D
27435 D
32582 D
42871 D

39826 D
/27445 DA

49 1..27445DAX
50 27444 D
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

47
48

........

....... '"

18377 D
32585 DA
32588 D
32587 D
32586 D
42769 D
5049DAX-32
32614 DX
32597 D· .
· .

·..-..- ...
32578 D
32577 D
32575 D
24672 D
32576 DX
32581 DX.................

60 5975·DX
61 32615 D
62 32616 D
63 32606 D
64 32572 DAX
65 r32574 D

5051 DX
66 35691 DX

67
68
69
70
71

••• <It ••••

18377 D
29902 DX
27436 D
18377 D

72 42844 D

73 25948 D

... 53079 D

Type "Bn hex. nut,
#8-32

Lockwasher for #8
screw

Gasket
Shaft bearing
Dust washer
Retainer
Spring
Gasket
Body, complete
Tube
Gasket
Lockwasher for No. 12
screw

Screw-#12 '-24 x 3/4"
Screen
Drip hole filler
Filler with screen
Plug
Screw-#4 - 36 x 7/16"
Spring, upper leaf
Spring, lower leaf
Float lever
Pivot
Float pivot screw
Valve cage assembly
Screw-#12 - 24 x 1"
Lockwasher for·No. 12
screw

Bottom plate
Gasket
Metering well
Gasket
Float with ferrule
Plate
Fuel bowl, complete
Bowl, complete w~th
adapter

Steel.pipe plug, 1/8"
Gasket
Screen retainer
Spring end

{
Strainer screen gasket
Plug gasket
Plug

{

Needle valve cage
gasket

Float lever pivot
screw gasket

Float and lever
assembly
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When ordering. always use 1H CPart Nos.

Ref. I H C
No. Part No. Description

... . 112399 DA Water trapy complete •

1 25329 D Bleeder.
2 42398 DAX Top.
3 28910 DA Gasket.
4 29352 D Pipe.
5 29353 DAX Screen.
6 29356 D Cap.
7 28909 b Glass.
8 28908 D Strap. .
9 43183 D Guard.
·.. • , ....... a. Capser~w" 7/8ff X.2ff N.F•
·.. .... ..... Hex. nut" 7/8ft N.F.
·.. .. .., ........ Lockwashe].'J7/8" .



1------8 6 ...----0

2-----~

4---

----113·----~

Jnnumb~reJ parts in the
'llustr<d.iomare the 34me
Q$~rraponding pam
SMwn with nwnhers.

t-----12 When ordering.
aluJays use

I H C Part Nos.

()IJ)----13

8----~
--15

7--

----16

__ ",..-.".... ...... ."....

8-- Jf~
• I I
II I
II I
V I

20 ~il

Ref. I H C Ref. I " C
Description

ri Description
No. Part No. No. Part Nop

1 39677 P Bleeder. 11 42366 D Metal element.
2 39577 DA Stud. 12 41747 DX Bar assembly.
D 13839 D Stud gasket;. 13 42369 DA Plate.
4 28772 D Case. 14 42372 D Case assembly.
5 29501 DA Cloth element. 15 41746 D Gasket.
6 28809 D Metal element. 16 ......... Plug~ 1/8".
7 13841 D Gasket. 17 42368 D Drain plug.
8 5990 DX Base, complete. 18 42367 D Drain plug gasket.
~,. I' ....... Capscrew, 1/2" N.C.x4-3/4". 1.9 41745 DAX Lubricating oil
6 •• ·.....~. Capscrew, 1/2" N.C.xl-l/21f• filter.
'" t) .'"

·... -....... Lockwasher, 1/2ft• 20 37323 D Elbow.
.,_ .. • • 0 .......

Headless ctsk. pipe plug. 21 9982 T Drain cock.
9 42356 D Cover -assembly. 22 42959-D Base ga ske t .

10 42371 DA Cover gasket. i

F"\. t,. t. .- -, .'6. .z. . -...



~
«
0

t)!2;
1:: J:tl-PI:sa, ~

Hal
V p.,

:x: , .
It-! .

is
(1)0
p:;~

:t
j
I:s

i,...
~
ls
i
~

g
...-i
-P
0,
...-i~<>
Ul
<I)
A

0

fj;
0,
0,
:::I. . '"

Po Po ~
0 0 .,-I

Po

.
C4 A
« .
0 (:)

.
Q

A ·Att1 ·A
>4· -A· - • -r4 · • t'- ..... ·0 -0

<.P · • I{)M ot<) oro
e- 0 • r:- <.P or:- .r:-
00 · .~1;JI or:- :~... - • M OM

0 0 .
It) · • <0 t- ·romO
Ol · .01o.t 'OlOltQ

.

~ -.cat -::< .QAAA 'QAQA~
I>< ::<

-AAQ ·oAO ··0 - ·OQO :0J:tl :O~ '0• !Xl

· • · - 0 ·· · • 0 ·
.. tQ<e;!lM · • t\l t- o .ID ·o<oomo -m""mr:-o HOWe» ·OM .~rl 000 •. -t-ol

• Q.l 01 CO · • t\l t:-
o .--10 ·oiOt-WID • t:- Q.l <e;!I r:- t"- o- 1:'- t:- 1:- ·tQM • <.P rl ·0 • .-1

.~.-Icn · • ~r:- - ot-__· • 1:'- ql -.;II t:- - '<10 1:- t'- 1:- -.t- r:- r:- • -r:-.-(.O • t'- to °to- 0<01

• """02 ·• Q.l
0 0.01 ·.~010l~ • C\l I{) 02 ~ 01 .C\l~0l ot- ..;jI o01-<:!100).~

.. I{) I{) """
0 o I{) .qI · ."" • • tQtQ ott) ... '" • ..;jI ..qt oMrl -..qt ..-I • ...-1 _.AI--, I

.
A..

o. oo

o
oZ . · - ·. • « 0 ··. · 0 . ·· · 0 · ·

lOrl ·-roco · -rl · • Ol .0 (.0 1!HO · «tQ '<t' ·· .(0 ·· .O<e;llmt:-WMOJMO(O · ·co · ···
"1M "_02 lO · -t:- o .1{) • 1!) J:- t:- t.D 0 • t:- t:- o ·o €X) ··• U) 10u) rl ..-I r:- t- 10 <0 ro · ·10 ~ · · ·
r-l<.P _lQm - ·m · .1:"- ·mmOlt:- ·0010> ·· .1() ··_t:-t:-"""mOl..qtmt:- -.;III{) ·ot"- · ···
..q' '" ·roM 0 -10 · ·01 .COOl02W « • Q.l C\l ···0·· -01 ~ OO~ '<oil ruU>o.t 01 0 · -01 · • ··
1.0 ...-1 . "'" 0 . · .-.;iI • 0l,,<!,<e;II~ · ........ ~ · -02 ·· • ..qt l.QOlWtQ -.iltQOl · • .q. ····

• • II)
• 0• • <.P·.

• ... •• __ 0-

• ...,IDWt'-COOlO.-lru~ •• "<Sf ••••
.rlMrl.-l..-lrl02WOlOl • -0:/ ••••



GOVERNOR CONTROL AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM
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INJECTION PUMP CONNECTIONS - Continued

Ref. I H C
No. Part No.

Description Ref. I H C
No. Part No.

Description

.......

5~922 DXI2

....... ., e

• 4" ..

511-910 0

In jecti on pump,
complete •.
Capscrew, 3/8ft x
7/S" N.C.

Lock*asher, 3/S".
Set of six (6)
injection pipes.

25354 D Nut lock.
••••••• Nut, 3/4".
32341 D Lock.
32340 D Housing gasket.
5005 DAX Housing.
•••••••• Capscrew, 1/2" N.F.

x 1-3/4".
Capscrew, 1/2" N.C.
xl".

Capscrew, 1/2ffN.F.
. x 3-3/4".
Capscrew, 1/2" N.C.
x 1-3/4".

Hex. nut, 1/2" H.F.
Lockwasher, 1/2".

Bearing.
Drive ge~r assembly.
Bearing.
Shaft.

Castle hex. nut,
1/211 N.F.

Cotter, 3/32" x
7/8".

Hex. jam nut, 3/4ft
N.F.

4710 D Key.
72.20T Key.

32342 D Gasket.
5006 DAX Cap, complete.
•••••••• Capscrew, 3/S" N.C.

x 1-1/4";
•••••••• Lockwasher, 3/8".
12480 L Oil seal.
32362 D Felt.
32343 D Felt retainer.

45 {32346 DAX Flange with pin.
G 3836 Dowel pin •
32347 D ~asher.
•••••••• Nut, 1/2" N.F. -
31439 DB Spacer.
31441 D Bobt.
33275 D Adjuster.
51897 D Drive flange.
49454 D Hour meter driven

gear assembly.
49451 D Hour meter gasket.
49450 D Hourmeter.

Lockwasher, 1/4".
23086 D Hour meter cap screw.

____+---~------r-------------~-----il•••
1
2

4
5
6
7
8
9
9·..
·..

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20·..
21
22
23
24
.25
26

7

28

54911 DX
54912 DX ..
54913 DX
54914 DX
54915 DX
54916 DX
52613 D
27927 DA
42799 D
56617 D·..-.......
·..' .....·.... .- ..· .
5986 D

Pipe, complete No.~••
Pipe, complete No.2 ••••
Pipe, complete No.3.
Pipe, complete No.4 ••••
Pipe, complete No.5 •
Pipe, complete No.6 ••••
Nozzle, complete.
Washer.
Clip, front.
Clip, rear.

Capscrew, 3/8ft
N..C. x 3/4".

Lockwasher, 3/8".
Washer,. 5/16" •
Nut, 5/16".
Bracket.

Capscrew, 1/2"
N.C. :x 1-1/2".

Lockwasher" 1/2".
Bleeder valve.
Nozzle fitting.
Spacer.
Gasket.
Valve and spring
assembly.

Plate.
Gasket.
Nozzle body.

Capscrew, 3/8"
N.F. x 2ft•.

Noz~le bOdy gasket.
Nozzle body retainer.
Spacer gasket.
Spacer •.
Spacer gasket.
Injection pump over-
flow pipe.

Injection pump over­
flow pipe··clip.

Gear (54 teeth).

29
30
31
32
33

....
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41

42
43·
44

46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53
54

55

· .
.-..'.....
......... --

· .· .
10701 DA
49453 DX
23874 D
32345 D· .
· .
· .

..'" .....

· .
· .
32493 D
52612 D
37150 D
37148 D
37152 D

43192 D
37148 D
42766 D.. .",._. ....
42767 D
42765 D
43002 D
56291 D
43002 D
50980 D

50979 D

25362 D
i

When ordering, always use I H C Part NO$.
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UnnwnbereJ ports in the illustrations are tIM sameas t;oyresponJing paris shown with numbers.

1
2
3

Ref I H C
No. Part No.

Description

9
----~--------~----------------------~I...

51232 0 Air cleaner, complete.

49364 D Intake cap.
47704 DA Intake pipe.
45908 DA Pipe clamp.,
•••••••• Capscrew, g/8" x 1"

N~C.
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.C.
Lockwasher, 3/8tt•

Coupling flange.
Pipe coupling.
Coupling flan~e.

•••••••• Capscrew, 3/8" x 1ft
N.C.

5836 DX Pipe.
••~..... Capscrew, 3/8" x

"1-3/8" N.C.
Capscrew, 3/8" x I"
N.F.

Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F.­
Lockwasher, 3/8".

41633 D P~pe.brace stud. . .
Hex. nut, 3/8ft tf.F.

••• •••••••• Lockwasher.. 3/8".~~-L~~~~~~~~~~~··.~.~··~ ..~.-_~~--~.~-.r-.~--~-.-.-.-1~r--------------------~-----

·..
4
5
6 ,
·.. I

·..

• • .. • ~ • .0 ..

41 .

41637 D
41640 D
41637 D

8
.... G ..... ,.

If .... ~ •••

"" .... III> •••

Ref. I H C
No. Part No. Description

10
11

41639 D Pipe brace.
Capscrew, 3/S" x pI
N.C.

Lockwasher, s/e».
41638 D Pipe gasket.
46764 D Bracket.

Capscrew, 1/2" xl.Tt
N.C. :.

•••••••• Bolt, 5/16" x 5-1/2n~
•••••••• Wing nut, 5/16ft•
45907 D Screen clamp_
•••••••• Bolt, 3/an x lU.
45903 DA Body.
41632 D Bracket band.
•••.•••• Capscrew" 7/16t! x

1-3/4" N.F'.
•••••••• Hex. nut, 7/16" N.F.
•••••••• Lockwasher, 7/16".
45906 DA Screen.
45905 DB Screen and baffle.
••••••••Fil. head bolt, 1/4 x

1" and nut.
45904 DB Oil cup.

......,. .
••• _•.• a ••

.. ... • e_ ...... _ ...

12
13
14
15
16
17....

18
19
20

21



_THERMOSTAT

When ordering.aiUJayS use I H CPari Nos.

Ref. I H C
No. Part No.

1 5952 D
" " " ·........." ·......
2 9982 T
3 42655 D
4 37634 D
5 42654 D
6 5951 D

I~

·..-....·......
7 29979 D
8 42656 D

I / I
6 '1 $

Thermostat housing.
9apscrew, 1/2".N.C. x 2-1/2".
LockwaSher, 1/2".

Vent cock.
Thermostat housing gasket"
Thermostat.
Water outlet gasket.
Water outlet.
- Capscrew, 1/2" N.C. x 1-1/2lt•

Lockwasher, 1/2".
Hose clamp.
Hose.

Description

GASOLINE STRAINER ASSEMBLY -

,/
./,.-

2/

'_.,.~-4--- -

When order;"". always use J He Part Nos.

Ref. I H C DescriptionNo. Part No.

.... 51066 OX Gasoline strainer,
comp t e te ,

1 29899 D Coupling nut.
2 54486 D Top or body.
3 ID194 D Screen.
4- 51344 V Glass.
5 17564 D Bail or strap..
6 54487 D Valve.
7 13193 D Gasket.
8 17565 DA Nut and cap.
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MANIFOLDS .. INTAKE AND EXHAUST - Continued

When ordering. always use I H C Pari Nos.

Ref.
No ..

Description

1

.,. .....

II H C
Part No.

__--+-------~~----~----~--------~---r------~-+---------------------~
Spring.
Cup.
Washer.
Switch contact.

Slotted screw, No.
10 - 32 X 3/8".

Lockwasher, No. 19·
Spring.

CapsG1:'ew,1/4"
N.F. x 1-1/2" .

Washer, 17/64" I.D.
x 5/8" O.D.

Hex ..jam nut,
1/4" N.F.

Insulator.' .
Insulating tube.
Housing plug.
Pivot.
Exhaust pipe.
Housing.

Capscrew, 7/16"
N.C..x 1-1/4".

LockwaSher, 7/16".
Stud nut.
Stud.

Hex. nut, 1/2" N.C.
Exhaust manifold.
Stud, 1/2".
Air valveA
Exhaust gasket..
Center gasket.
Primer spray tube,
complete.

Intake gasket.
Tube assembly end.
Primer pipe, L.R.
Center pipe.
Primer pipe tee.
Stud, 172".. -
Short circui ting
cable.

(consists of):
27618 D Magneto short cir-

cuiting cable loom
clamp ring.

I 38433 D Magneto short cir-
26 ~. cuiti~g cable ter­

minal.
4265liD Magneto short cir- \

cuiting cable.
42652 D Ma~neto short cir-

l
cuiting cable loom.

29016 H Magneto short cir- il
cuiting cable ter- it ,t ,

minaI switch end , II' I__..lL-:::.-----...L..__:;.._.--------------iI,l.-..-....I------l------------.-

I? 19962 D
: Q5122 D

...':5 .• If ••••

14' 5046 DBX
15 25125 D
16 42660 D
17 32360 D
18 32566D
19 43371 DX

... .
" ..
·...
·...
·...

6
7
8
9

10
11

... .

2
42663 D
42665 D
42664 D
42673 D

Description

.. .. ..

... &

....

Reinforcement.
Insulating washer.
Washer.
Lockwasher, 1/4".
Nu t , 1/4" N.F ..
Cover.

Slotted screw, No.
10 - 24 x 1/2" ..

Lockwasher, No. 10 •
Gasket.
Cover plug.
Housing cover.

Capscrew, 3/8T!N.C.
xl".

Lockwasher, 3/8".
42672 D Housing gasket.
42666.DX Yoke.
42668 D ..Yoke pin.

Cotter, 1/16" x
5/8".

Valve lever, inner.
Capscrew, 5/16"
N.F. x Itt.

Lockwasher, 5/l6n,
Pin retainer.
Pin •
Key.
Shaft.
Pin.
Control lever, outer.

Capscrew, 5/16" N.F.
xl".

Lockwasher, 5/1611•

Ring.
Gasket.
Valve sleeve.
Intake manifold.

Headless pipe plug,
1/4" •

Primer end pipe, R.H.
Nut.

f!:7
28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35

36
37
38

.. ..
39

40
41
42
43
44
45'.. .. .
46
47
48
49

50
51

42675 D
42677 D
Q 103.................
42679 D
"" •• ·oa ....

• IF ......

42680 D
23007 V
5954 DX........

· ..
42670 D· .
· .
42662 D
42661 D
4167 T

42671 D
17741 D
42782 D.......
. .
42657 D
42659 D
42658 D
5955 DX.......

43370 D
36092 D

I H C
Part No.

3
4 · .

4- .

5 42674 D· .
· ..
• •• 0 41 ...

42676 D
42678 D
13090 D
42669 D
41641 DX
5953 DX........

20
21
22
23
24
25

32495 D
42216 DX
43369 D
43368 D
43372 DX
25125 D

"42651 DX



Q
t
I
I
f
20

36 36. ,

31

I

26

Unm.nnbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corruponding pam shown with numbers.



LUBRICATING OIL PUMP - Continued

When ordering,((/u1ays, use I H C Part Nos.

Ref.
No.

Description

·..

I H C
Part No. '

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8

9

10;}11
12
13
14

.. ., .

.. ...
15

16

·..·.-
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
50

31
32 I
33
34
35

'1-279'1- D

46054 DA
13021 D· .
10961 D
.. ....... .
5981 DX

42786 D
50536 D
5982 DAX· ........ .....

45285 DA
48695 D
51516 D

42792 D
43003 DX· .
.. ...... .. ..· .... ..... .. .. .
42791 DA· .
5963 DX· .

• •••••• e ....·'" ..
42716 D
.. .. .......
• ••• 4- .....

5312 Tl3
42783 DXb
32319 D
43004 DX
50335 D
42789 D
46053 D
42790 D
51515D
5983 D

42790 D
51515 D
5984 DX

.. ..... .~.
.. ... .....
46052 D
42715 D
42795 DX
~ ... oJ. ...... 111

32517 DA

lubrica~ing oil pump, complete.

Pinion (14 teeth).
Key_
Lockwasher.
Capscrew.

LockwaSher, 1/2"•
Body wi th shaf t.,
Idler gear shaft.
Idler gear (12 teeth).
Housing, upper.

Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. x 1-3/4".
Lockwasher, 3/8"•

Regulating valve.
Spring.
Auxiliary idler gear (12 teeth).

Gasket.
011 return pipe. front.

Capscrew, 5/16" N.C. x 3/4".
Lockwasher , 5/16" •
Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. x 3/4ft,
Lockwasher, 3/8" •

Float.
Cotter, l/a" x 1-1/2".

Crankcase oil pan.
Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. ?t 1-1/4ft•
Lockwasher, 3/8".
Hex. nut, 3/8" N.F.

Oil pan s~de plate.
Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. xl" •
Lockwasher, 3/8".

Pin ..
Shaft with pin.
Pin.
Oil return pipe, rear.
Body gear (12 teeth).
Housing gasket, upper.
Upper housing dowel pin.
Housing gasket, lower.
Auxiliary body gear (12 teeth).
HousingJl lower.
Cover gasket.
Auxiliary body gear (12 teeth).
Cover with pin.

Capscrew, 3/S" N.C. x 5" •
Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. x 3-3/4" •
Lockwasher, 3/8".

Dowel pin.
Crankcase oil pan gasket.
Oil level gauge.
Pipe p.Lug, 1'1.
Oil pan side plate gaske~.



......19
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33
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\

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corruponding parb shown with numbers.



AUTOMATIC TRIP MECHANISM - Continued

Ref. I R C
No~ Part No.

Description

1 4167 T
2 42'134 D
3 42722 D
4 42724 D
5 47928D
6 B058iT
'7 42723 D
8 42726 DBX
9 42723 D

10 42723 D
11 15090 D
12 42732 D
13 23007V
14 42737 D
15 42736 D
16 42735 D
17 42740 DA
18 42743 D
19 48240DA

{

42733 D
20 46998 D

46999 D
21 5966 DAX

34 48477 D
35 47951D
36 42739 D

37 42745 D
39482 D

• 1)1 •

.. ..... .
22
23
24
25
26
2?
28
29
50
31
32
33

.. ..

Automatic trip mechanism, complete.

Key.
Shaft (20 teeth).
Bushing, upper.
Collar.
Clutch.
Collar pin.
Spline bushing.
Spline with bushing.
Spline bushing.
Bushing, lower.
Disc shaft plug.
Disc shaft.
Control shaft plug.
Control shaft retainer.
Spacer. .
Control shaf't.
Yoke.
Yoke pin.
Clutch lever.
Housing gasket
Housing gasket
Housing gasket
Housing..

Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. xl" •
Lockwasher, 3/8n •
Slotted headless pipe plug, 1/4"•

Oil seal..
Plug, 1/4ft•
Disc shaft pin.
Gear (40 teeth).
Disc spring.
Gear pin.
Disc pin.
Return spr-Lng .
Dis~, compJ:.~tewith pin.
Yoke.·····sp:ri,ng.
C1ut¢hstoP·
Clutch lever pin.

Hex. nut, 114" N.F~
Lockwasher,.·1/4" •

Return spring pin.
Washer.
Control lever pin.

Hex. nut, 1/4" N.F•
Lockwasher, 1/4".

Control lever.
Trip mechanism housing dowel.

~

.032n~.~oPtionall·.015" optional.

.046" optional.

.. • • • 0 •••

• • .. • 0. •••.. ....... .
42'146 D.........
43222 VA
42727 DX
42731 DA
42728 D
42730 D
46710 DB
42729 DX
42'741 DB
47950 D
42759 D
............ .......
• '" ... to •••

to .

When OTdulng. always use I H C P'artNos,



(1----7
--8

21
22

J

....=-eJlId-..... ~

'\
"23

~k..36· ~7

Unnumbered paris in the illmtrations are the sameas corresponding paris shown with numbers.
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CRANKSHAFTs PISTONS,·PISTON RINGS, ETC... Continued.
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CYLINDER HEAD - VALVES - ETC. - Continued
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When orJer/ng. always use I Jl CPari Nos.

Ref I H C
No. Part No. Description

q.2615 DB Radiator. complete.

1 42610 D
2 5913D
3 10429 D~
4 42158 D

olio II) • .. .

5 5940DA
6 42537 D
'1 42599 D· ..........
a
9

42534D
42538D
42589 D
5945 D

~..
lO

· .
11 52531D·........ "'.
12 42536 D
13 5942D

.. .......
14 42613 D
15 42612D
16 5944 D·.. . .

• e e _ •••••••

17 42601 DAX
18 {42544DA .

42545 DA
..........· .

19 42537 D
20 42534 D
21 42600D

• • • <I) ..

• " • 41 ..... ' ....

22 521a1D
23 42914D

• .. 4t (II • e ....

... -. ••••• \9

24 46677 D
25 42614 D
26 29976D
27 43144 D· .
28 42605 D
29 6442 D

30 5941 DB
31 52033D

~~~e}
Gasket
Clamp.

Brass cotter, 5/32" x 3/4u•
Water tank, upper.
Gasket.
Core stiffener, upper, rear.

Capscrew, 3/a",N.C. :;x: 1-1/4".
Lockwasher, 3/a". . . .

Core stIffener, front..
Core, complete.
Radiator repair tube.
Core spacer, R.H.

Capscrew, 1/2" N.C. x 1-3/4".
LocKWasl;Ler,1/2".

Grille, complete.
Capscrew. 3/8" .N.C. x 3/4".
Lockwasher, 3/8".
Washer, 13/32" I.D. x 7/a"O.D

Elbow gasket.
Inlet elbow.

Capscrew, 3/a" N.C. x 1-1/4"•
LockwaSher, 3/a".

Inlet hose clamp.
Inlet hose.
Core spacer, L.H.

Capscrew, 1/2" N.C. x l-3/4".
LockwaSher, 1/2".

Overflow/pipe, complete.
Sheet, L.H~ .
Sheet, R.H.

Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. :x: 1/2ft •
Lockwasher, 3/8ft• .

.Gasket.
COre stiffener, front.
Core stlff'ener~.Lojser., rear.­

Capscrew, 3/a" N ..C. x 1-1/4" ~
Lockwasher, 3/Sn•

9utlet elbow gasket..
Pipe c1ipe

Capscrew, 3/8" N.C. x 3/4".
Lockwasher, 3/8" •

Outlet pipe.
Outlet hose.
Outlet hose clamp.
Name plate.
Oval head machine screw, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8".

Drain cock.
Outlet flange. ,

Capscrew" 1/2" x 1-1/2" N..C~
Lockwasner, 1/2n.

Water tank, lower~
OverfloVifpipe .~(iSket.

42611 D -
Cap, complete.



RADIATOR
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Unnumbered parts in the iUustraiiOllll are the same as corresponding pmts slwwn with numbers.



ILLUSTRATIONS AND PAH:r~ .Lal:::rr

The following pages contain parts list andillustrations of "exploded11

views of the various units disassembled so that parts wanted may be readily
located. Reference numbers only are shown in the illustrations and, to
avoid errors and delays when ordering parts, always use the relular IIPart
Nw_ber. shown with the "Ref..No.n.. Do not use reference numb ers when order-
tn' repair parts.

Standard parts such as bolts, nuts, washers, etc., having no IRC Part
Num.ber, should be ordered by size.

INDEX TO UNITS
Description Page No.

Air cleaner ..............
Automatic trip mechanism.
Batteries • ....• • • ....
Carburetor. • • ......• •
Crankcase • • • ....• ..•
Crankshaf't..• ..• • • ..•
Cylinder head ............
Dash. .. . -- . • . . . • .
Drawbar ................
Drive bevel gear assembly
Engine clutch and

coupling. • ......• • •
Engine clutch controls••
Equalizer spring... • ••
Fan . • . • . . ., • • . •
Fenders ..• ..4 • • ..

Front idler assembly.
Fuel oil filter ..• •
Gasoline strainer ....
Governor controls • ..
Hood. .. . • . • • • .
Injection pump connec-

tions • • ,.• • • ......
Lincoln bucket lubri-

cator • • • • • • • • •
Lincoln hand lubriCator •
Lubricating oil filter ••
Lubricating oil pump..• •
Magneto • ........• • • •
Magneto drive • ....• ....
Main frame and covers ....
Main frame side channels.

·... .·.· .· .

Page No.

63
54, 55
79

72, 73
52, 53
50, 51
48, 49
74, 75
107
93

'86, 87
92

105
60, 61
109
106
68
62
67
85

Description

64, 65

114 to 116
113
68

56, 57
80 to 83

84
110, 111

101

Manifolds .
Miscellaneous ..........•
Pistons ..• • • • • ......
Piston rings. ~ ....• ....
.Radiator .
Seat. . . . . . . . . . .
Side sheets • ....• ....•

.Spark plug cables ......
Sprocket drive assembly •
Starting crank. • • • • •
Starting valve mechanism.
Steering brakes and· .

controls. ....• ......•
Steering clutch • • ..• •
Steering clutch and en-

gine· c1utch controls. ..
Tanks and pipings • • • ..
Thermostat. • • ....• ..~
--Tools • • • • • • • • ,. •
Track frame diagonal
-brace • • • • • .- • • •

Track frame and rollers ..
Track frame guide • • • ..
Track idler assembly....
Track link pin and shoe

assembly ..
Track roller assembly • •
Transmission. ............
Valves - ..
Water pump. • ......• ..•
Water trap. ....• ..• ....
Wiring. ....• • • ..• ..•

In the following lists:-

N.C. deSignates "National Coarse Threadn•
N.F. designates "National Fine Thread"

58, 59
112

50, 51
50, 51
46, 41
109
85
18

96 to 98
52, 53

67

94, 95
88, 89

92
70, 71

62
112

104
102, 103

101
100

108
99

90, 91
48, 49
60, 61
·69

76, 77



- _- - - --- - --- -- - - -- - --- - ---- - ~

Study the prob leD before maRt n~ any atumeee;

If any adjustments are to be disturb~d, th~ original setting should be
noted, so this same setting may be restored in case the part changed
does not remedy the trouble.

:AllURE TO START ON GASOLINE:
No gasoline in carburetor.
Gasoline supply cock closed.
Carburetor choked too much.
No spark from magneto.
Gears engaged (transmiss~on).
Gasoline starting device not set.
Condensation on spark plugs.

41SSIKG AHD BACKFIRING:
water in gasoline.
Air leaks around intake manifold.
starting valves not properly

seated.

FA[LURE TO CHANGE OVER TO HIGH COM­
P~ESSION OPERATI·OR:
starting valve mechanism sticks.
Injection pump not primed (vent

air)-
fuel oil supply cock closed at

tank.
Spee.dcontrol hand lever not set
in proper position.

Fuel supply pump not developing
fuel pressure.

LACK Of LUBRICATING Oil PRESSURE:
Insufficient amount ofoi]..
Dirt under pressW,:"eregulating
. valve.
Oil pump strainer clogged or

pump not working.
Broken oil pressure indicator or

pipe lines.

LACK OF POWER:
Injection pump air bound (vent

air supply).
Insufficient fuel, filter

clogged, supply pump not work­
ing properly.

Clutch slipping, exhaust pipe or
air cleaner clogged or re­
stricted.

(Also SBe ULock of Comprs5stonU

and "overheat ing "} ,

KNOCK'NG:
Loose piston pin, connecting rod,

camshaft or crankshaft bearing.
Broken piston rings or loose

pistons.
Combustion knock in one or two

cylinders generally indicates
leaky injection nozzle valve.

General rough running usually due
to improper tim~ng of injection.

Poor grade of fuel, or water in
fuel.

Excessive carbon in cylinder.

LACK OF COMPRESSION:
Sticky, dirty, pitted or improper­

ly adjusted valves.
Stuck, worn or broken piston rings.
Worn pistons or cylinder sleeves.,
Leaky cylinder head gasket.
Leaky gasoline starting valve.

(Also sse HLaCR of Oil PressureU).

OVERHEATING:
Insufficient.amount of water, fan

belt slipping, excess load on
engine.

Inside of radiator and cylinder
block limed up or clogged with
dirt.

Outside of radiator or radiator
screen covered with dirt or chaff.

Lack of oil pressure, or water pump
not working properly.

Watel.'pump air bound.

ENGINE SMOKES:
Overloaded injection of fuel too

early, lack of compression, poor
grade of fuel oil, pt.ston pump-,
ing lubricating oi1..

EXCESSIVE LUBRICATING Oil CONSUMPTION:
Oil leaks, pistons pump oil, poor

grade of lubricating oil being
used, piston rings stuck in
grooves..

lIOTE; If the injeetion pump does not perform properly, notify the nearest
Comnanv Branch House at once.



t,Where tracks show evidence of being stif:f or tight, indicated by links
in the track remaining kinked as they travel along the top section, they
may often be made to work much more freely by being cleaned thoroughly
with an application of kerosene or fuel oil. The use of lubricant is
not ordinarily recommended for tracks, except for temporarily freeing
them after they have become tight between the pins and bushings.

REMOVING TRACK

Should track be removed, when replaCing, the end with bushing (A) must
be toward front of TracTracTor, as shown in Illustrations Nos. 35 and 3$.
Bushing must be in place when connecting track links.

NOT E: 'When instal1.ing
track, the end with bush­
ing "A" must be toward
front of TracTracTor
when track is laid out
rIat on ground as shown
below. These instruc­
tions must be carefully
observed or unnecessary
wear in track will result.

Illustration No. 3S

Track Link Master Pin Assembly

TRACK
I
/
f

END WITH
BUSHINGHERE

I
I

Illustration NO$ 36

TRACK ROLLER LUBRICATION
It is important that track rollers have proper lubrication~
(See HLubrication Chartn for further informatiOn).



TRACK ASSEMBLIES
When backing TracTracTor, the track chain if too loose, may have a ten­
dency to climb the sprocket.

When track adjustment is either too tight or too loose, it causes undue
wear on track links, pinS, bushings and bearings, also front idler
bearings.
The track chain spring when properly adjusted, takes care of the play in
the track chain so that there is no looseness or tension on track when
in normal operating position.

TRACK ADJUSTMENT
In order to obtain correct adjustment of track chain, the chain must be
tight everywhere except on the top between the front idler and sprocket.
This can be accomplished by placing a wooden block approximately one foot
in height under the foremost track shoe lug; then, with engine running,
put TracTracTor in low gear and engage clutch just enough sO that the
sprocket drive tightens the chain along the ground and around the sprock­
et. After locking brake and stopping engine, stand on top of track chain.
This weight will pull the chain tight around the front idler. All slack
should now be in top part of track chain.

Illustration No. 33 Illustration Mo. 3~

TO ADJUST - (See Illustration No. 33).
If adjustment is necessary, remove the small cover plate nBn at the front
of the equalizer spring housing and Loosen the track spring adjuster
lock bolt just inside the housing. Remove the two capscrews "Aft a:t;the
front of the track spring adjuster. Turn the adjuster clockwise, as
viewed from rear (sprocket end). This pushes front idler forward, tight­
ening.track chain. Turn counter-clockwise to loosen track chain.

PROPER AOJUSTMENT Of TRACK IS MEASURED AS fOLLOWS:
Using a string or other straight edge, align the tips of the track shoe
cleats aoros s each of the three spans bs "ween the top idlers and sprocket
and frorrt.id1e.r. The sag of the chain under the straight edge of each
span should be approximately 3/4" to 1". (See Illustration No. 34).

After this adjustment has been obtained, replace cap screws nAn, tighten
lock bolt and replace cover plate "B".

After track chain has been th()l"oUghlybroken in it is well to check
clearance again.



The steering brakes are 17" external contacting bands on steering clutch
drums.

E

\
\
Q

Ill.stration No. 31

I
I
I
A

ADJUSTMENT ... f See Il tuet rat ions Nos. 31 and 82J
Steering brake pedals should have approximately 3" free movement, mea­
sured at pedal pad. If free movement becomes less than 3", adjustment
is necessary.
The adjustment for wear. is made by turning the brake rod adjusting knobs
"An on each side under the dash and just above the engine frame side
channels, clockwise until desired peda£ travel is obtained.

When adjustment can no longer be made with knobs, turn them counter­
clockwise until about 1" of threads are covered. Then remove brake in­
spection cover under the rear section of the main frame on each side of
tractor. Adjust brake band set screw "E" to give 1/64" clearance between
steering clutch drum and lining at that point. Lock set screw. Loosen
jam nut "B" and turn steering brake band adjusting bolt "C" until 1/64"
clearance is obtained between steering clutch drum and brake lining at
all points. Lock jam nut "B", replace covers and adjust knob "An to give
3" free pedal movement.
Subsequent intermediate adjustments can be made with adjustment knobs "A".

BRAKE llM'KG RENEWAL - (See Illustration No. 32)

Release tension on adjusting knob "A". Re­
move covers from bottom and rear of maiYi.frame.
Remove set screw from brake band pivot shaft
and slide shaft far enough into main frame so
as to remove it from pivot arm "F". Back up
adjusting set screw "E". Unhook sp~ing "G"
from brake band. Remove brake band adjusting
bolt "C" and pull brake band from above drum.
Reline bands, replace by reversing the above
procedure, and adjust as described above. Illustration No. 32



STEERING CLUTCHES

If steering clutch slips, or steering clutch hand lever free movement is
reduced below 2", measured at the handle of the lever, then adjustment
is necessary.

TO ADJUST

Remove release lever return spring from release lever, and remove oper­
ating rod yoke pin, loosen yoke lock nut and turn yoke out (lengthening
rod linkage); then tighten lock nut against yoke and replace yoke pin.

Check to see if free movement _of hand lever is 4ft.

When adjustment can no lo~er be made by means of lengthening operating
rod, re;Jlloveoperating rod yoke pin; then remove steering clutch release
lever cap screw. Pry release lever off splined release shaft and turn
-right hand release lever clockwise (left hand release lever counter­
clockwise) slightly, and replace lever on splined release shaft. Then
loosen lock nut and shorten operating rod until free movement of 4" is
obtained.

When desired free movement of hand lever is obtained, replace release
lever cap screw and tighten.

subsequent intermediate adjustments can be made by means of lengthening
rod linkage as described above.



STEERING CLUTCH COMPARTMENT AND CLUTCH HOUSING DRAINS
Every 60 hours of operation. remove drain plugs to drain clutch compart­
ments of any excess lubricant which may have collected there. Replace
plugs.

NOTE: When operating in water, under very wet conditions, or under
extreme dust conditions, where water or dust is apt to come in through
holes in drain plugs on engine clutch compartment and steering clutch
compartment, these plugs should be removed and replaced with solid
plugs which have no holes. Occasionally remove plugs to allow any oil
accumulation to drain out.

TRANSMISSION AHD SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR CASES
The transmission requires little attention other than maintaining proper
oil levels.

Once a season remove transmission oil drain plug, also sprocket drive
gear case drain plugs, shown on "Lubrication Chart ". Drain wn.en oil is
warm.. Allow time to drain and replace plugs. Then refill to proper
level with approved lubricant. .

TO WASH TRANSMISSION
Fill transmission case and sprocket drive gear cases to proper. level.
with kerosene- Operate TracTracTor in low gear for a few miml.tes•.·.

Remove drain plugs, allow time for complete drainage of kerosene, then
replace plugs and fill to proper levels with fresh lubricant. See
«t.unr tcation Chart It.

REPLACEMENTS - MAIN FRAME PARTS
Tihenreplacements of parts in the main frame are made, the old ott
shouZd b, thorou~hlv washed out to rewove all sedtment. et~•• ond then
refilled with new oil. It is important that this be done as (pretgn
matter, such as very fine dirt. etd., ~annot be separated fro. the old
oil be settltn~.

SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL DIAPHRAGMS
At least once a season, and more often when operating in rice fields or
under very wet or muddy conditions, sprocket drive 011 seal diaphragms
should be taken out and cleaned, and any dirt that has accumulated
around the diaphragms removed.

It is advisable at this time to dip the leather diaphragms in oil.

If diaphragms after continued use are not in good condition, they should
be replaced.

Do not keep leather dlaphra,ms exposed to weather after cleaninf

SETTING FOR BEVEL GEAR DEFLECTION SET SCREWS
Screw in snug (by hand) against highest point of gear (turn gear to
determine this high point) and back O~I 1/4 turn. II Ieeler gauges are
used, ~020" is the desired clearance between set screw and high point
of gear. Then tighten lock nut.



Adjusting
ring
-:.,.,

CARE OF THE CLUTCH··

The over-,eenter clutch
is so designed that it
requires a rn:ini.mumof
attention. It is im­
port~nt, however, that
instructions for lub­
ricating, as given
nLubrlcation ChartU

are followed.

--Lock

Illustration No. 30
Adjustment features of the 17" over-center clutch.

OPERATtON AND ADJUSTMENT
•. G:I_utchis fully engaged when the engine clutch hand lever is pulled

back all the way so that full over-center cam engagement is definitely
felt.
2. The clutch needs adjusting only whep.any noticeable slippage is tak­
ing place with TracTracTor ope-rating under load.
3. To adjust, remove clutch inspection cover on the floor plate ahead
of the steering clut~h levers.

4. Release adjusting ring lock.
5. With. clutch hand lever in disengaged posLt.Lon., turn the adjusting
ring in a clockwise direction, moving it one notch, or possibLy two
notches at the most at anyone time. Pull hand lever back as a check
to determine if over-center engagement is felt.
If adjustment has been made as described above, and the cams are so
tight t~t yuu do not get full over-center engagement, then the adjust­
ing ring should be backed off one notch (in counter-clockwise direction).

For satisfactory operation of the clutch. do not have the clutch adjuste
so ti,ht that this full over-center en,a~ement is not easily secured.

6. When correct clutch adjustment is reached, be sure to engage the
adjusting ring lock in notch on the adjusting ring and replace cover
plate.
The correct adjustment has been made when a considerable (not excessive)
pressure is felt when pulling clutch hand operating lever back so that a
d~finite over~center cam engagement is felt.
If litt~e or no pressure is needed on end of hand lever to engage the
,.lnt:f'h. t.hp-n f·urther adjustment. as outlined above, is necessary.



__ -Injection pump

"""TIming coupler..."
adjuster "C"

Illustration Ho. 29

The injection pump drive has a timing adjustment between drive flange and
timing coupling adjuster. The adjustment is normally set with cap screws
"A" at center of slot "B" and mark on drive flange "D" at center mark of
graduations on timing coupling adjuster "C".

In order to be sure of the best operating condition, which may vary on
account of local conditions, the adjustment indicator can be tried on

.either side of center mark "C" and set at·the best operating position.

The best location is where engine speed is maximum for a fixed load and
engine operation smooth with cleanest exhaust.

To change location of indicator, loosen cap screws "A" on indicator and
turn injection pump to desired position, then tighten cap screws "Aft.

For advanced position, turn pump flange flD"clockwise. For retarded .posi­
tion, turn counter-clockwise.

Timing couplings are so made that they can be assembled only one way for
correct timing of pump with relation to crankshaft.

The'injection pump is timed :for port clo'sing of No. 1 unit.
With engine turned over so that No.1 piston is on the compreSSion stroke
and just before upper dead center, "S.l." mark on flywheel will register with
timing indicator on right side of rear engine support. In this position
ttS.I."mark un injection pump drive flange tiD" (at :front end of pump) will
register with "S.I." indicator mark "E" on front end of pump housing with
adjustments in normal position. ~

}lOTE: If :front gear cover is off, the letters on gear faces will not
register in the above position.



INt]&CTION NOZZLE

Illustration No. 28
Injection Nozzle
(sectionaJ view)

If any cylinder seems to rire too noisy, it usually is an ind.ication that
the injection nozzle valve ftM"is leaking badly. Clean nozzle and fitting
thoroughly with clean ruel oil. Remove nozzle and disassemble. A leaky
valve will generally appear black. Clean the valve and seat, and wash in
clean fuel oil. (See Illustratton No. 28).

Before injectioR nozzle valve is disassembled, it is advisable to check
the length of each va1ve spring "L" so that each spring can be reassembled
to the original working position.

The pressure of these springs, when assembled correctly, should..be 34 to

35 pounds.

The nozzle plate should be free of carbon. There should be no carbon ~n
nozzle body spacer.



CYLINDER HEAD GASKET

In replacing cylinder head" it is necessary to insure against leaks by
f@,.tlghtenlng the stud nuts 2 or Q times after engine has been run and
water jacket becomes thoroughly heated. To tighten nuts properlY7 the
valve rocker shaft assembly must be raised.

For most satisfactory results in tightening cylinder head after install­
ing cylinder head gasket, tighten down all nuts fairly snug~ starting
with the row on the center line, then going to the others. Re-tighten
in the same order, giving each nut a small part of a turn at a time.
Continue this until all nuts are tight. Do not screw one nut down per­
fectly tight, and then go to the next, as you will not secure an even
pressure on the gasket in this manner.

CAUTION: Be sure to adjust valve tappet clearance after the last tight­
ening of cylinder head stud nuts (See "Valve Adjustm.ent").

REMOVING CYLINDER HEAD OR VALVES
Whenever cylinder head or valve mechanism has been removed, care must be
taken when replacing same so that valves are not damaged by coming into
contact with top of piston, or through improper adjustment of valve
lever screw by being pushed down too far .into cylinder sleeve.

To prevent thiS, always loosen valve lever screw clear up and bring
piston to top dead.center of the compression stroke. Then screw down on
adjustment screw until proper clearance is obtained.

REMOVAL OF PISTONS

In case of removal of pistons from the crankcase, care must be taken to
see that each part is re-assembled in its original place and position.
To assist in this operation, each piston~ connecting rod and connecting
rod cap is marked with the corresponding cylinder number - viz: 1, 2, 3
4, 5 and 6 and the cylinder numbers are also marked on the bottom flaAg~
of the crankcase.

Each piece should be re-=-assembledso that the numbers correspond and
that all numbers are on the same side 6f the assembly as the nUmber on
the crankcase flange indicates.

IRREGULAR FIRING' OF ENGIIIE
The bleeder valves at the top of the injection nozzles at the cylinder
head should be opened only in case of irregular firing caused by entrap­
ped air in the injection lines, or if engine is c~ntinuously noisy in
one cylinder. Opening bleeder valve will locate noisy cylinder and
usually indicate a faulty injector.

(See Instructions on page 8 for venting fuel system).

fUEL INJECTION PUMP AND GOVERNOR

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO ADJUST PUMP OR GOVERNOR
In case of serious trouble, sufficient to cause failure of the pump to
operate satisfactorily, check over instructions regarding cleaning and
oiling operations.

-
use clean fuel oil for ~ood and continuous operation of the Injection
pump.

We recommend r in case of serious trouble, to replace the entire um.t .• OT
rerer to one of our·Service Dealers.



VALVE CLEARANCE

Check valves for clearance every 400 hours and adjust if necessary.

Clearance of .018" is necessary between end of valve levers and valve
stems when valves are closed - when engine is hot, and starting mechan­
ism is set for gasoline operation.

It is advisable to .ground the magneto to avoid accidental starting. To
do this, fasten a wire to ground terminal (see t t tuet.r at ton No. 22J and
to bolt on crankcase.

Remove spark plug from No. I cylinder which is next to radiator. Place
thumb over t~ opening and crank engine slowly until an outward pressure
can be·felt which indicates No. l piston is moving toward upper dead
center of compression stroke" Continue cranking until D.C. 1-6 mark on
:flywheel is in line with pointer on lei't side of'f'lywhee1 housing. Both
valves are then closed on compression stroke of No. 1cylinder.

Check clearance ·ofNo. 1valves and adjust i.fnecessary as described
under the heading "To Adjust Valves".

Crank engine 1/3 of complete turn of crankshaft until D.C. 2-5 mark on
flywheel is in line wi·th pointer.

CheCK No. 5 valves and adjust if necessary.

Continued this procedure turning engine 1/3 revolution at a time and
measuring and adjusting clearances of each cylinder's valves in succes-·
sion according to firing order of engine',which is 1-5-3-6-2-4.

TO ADJUST VALVES (see Illustration No. 27)

Adjust screw in valve lever so
gal~e will snugly slip between
end of valve lever and valve
stem. Tighten lock nut and
recheck for clearance with
gauge.

Loosen lock nut.

Improper: valve clearance will
resul t in hard starting. hith.
fuel consumption, burnt valves
and lack of power.

illustration NOe 27
Gauging valve levers
with a feeler gauge.



WATER COOLING SYSTEM - Continued

TO ADJUST fAN BELT

To adjust, loosen the nut "A" on .fan
idler pulley bracket. After adjusting
belts to correct tension, tighten nut.

Also check and see that the other nuts
holding the bracket in place are tight.

After a new belt has been run approxi­
mately 50 hours, check the tension and
adjust if necessary.

A
\.
\ -,

\.

"

Having tlV" belts tighter than the ten­
sion speciried results in rapid wear.

When belt becomes grease soaked, or so
badly worn that it no longer gives
side surface on the crankshaft pulley,
but sinks down to the bottom of nvn in
pulley, it should be replaced, as it no
longer gives sufficient surface con­
tact to drive fan at the proper speed.

REMOVING AND REPLACf.G fAN BELT

To remove the fan belt,
loosen nut nAn on generator
drive housing, slack the
belt and slip belt over the
fan drive pulleys and fan
blades.

To replace the fan belt the
reverse procedure should be

,followed.

WATER PUMP - PACKING

Due to wear after cOllsider­
able service, the pumP may
leak. When thiS OCCllrS,
ti~hten up the packing nut
(3) just enough to stop the
leaking. (See Illustrat ion
No. 26A). After no more
adjustment can be made
install new packing.

To install new packing, re­
"move driver pin (5) and
driver (6). Unscrew and
remove packing nut (3).
Place packing around shaft
and reassemble packing nut,
driver and driver pin.

illustration HOi 26
Adjusting Fan Belt

~-',....()"0 Driver pin
" 0-, >~

(!) 1'0Water
Driver arm

pump
packing nut

Illustration No. 26A
Water Pump and fan



RADIATOR - ALW~YS USE CLEAN WATER (ratn or soft water preferred).

Water from creeks and stagnant pools usually contains dirt or other
matter that leaves a deposit in system -which impairs cooling efficiency.

Radiator and water system should be cleaned occasionally.

TO CLEAN OUT DIRT OR SLUDGE

Drain system. (See Instructions on page 7).

Fill radiator with a sol~tion of 7 to 8 pounds ordinary washing soda
with 27 U.S. gallons of water (Water system capacity).

Leave radiator filler cap off and run engine until the water is hot,
then drain and flush with clean water.

RADIATOR CORE
Over-heating is often caused by clogged or bent radiator fins.

Spaces between radiator fins can be cleaned by use of an air or water
hose.

Use care in straightening b~nt fins and cleaning so as to not injure
tubes or break the bond of fins to tube.

Radiator core with fins loose or broken from tubes will cause over­
heating.

CAUTION: Do not pour cold water into system when en~ine is hot and
water level is below top of tubes in radiator. This mif:ht cause cylinder
head of entine to crack.

FAN BELT
The tension of the fan belt should be checked frequently to assure main­
tenance of the correct tension. The tenSion is correct when the belt
can be depressed without effort, by the thumb, approximately 3/4" to 1"
IDldway between the idler and drive pulleys as shown in Illustration
No. 25. If the slack is more than 1", adjust belt.

~~'...." .."~:"")(\ \
///~\

.;- \ \

Allow slack \ \
:¥' to 1"

at this point

Illustration No. 25
Adjustment Pulley Type.

- - - -----------
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WIRING DIAGRAM - ELECTRIC STARTING

1-----

_-Jt

ill,
"D I

E

Illustration No.2'

Ref.
Letter

Descripti.on

A
B
C
D
E
F
G

H
I

J
K

L
M
N

Ground on main frame cover bolt.
Batteries.
starting switch.
starting switch to ammeter cable (natural with red tracers).
starting motor",
Ammeter.
Cable (natural with black and red cross tracers) generator to

ammeter.
Cable (natural with black tracer) generator field to switch.
Cable harness must be clipped so it lays close against dash and at

least 2i" away from exhaust manif'old.
Cable (natural with red tracers) starting switch to ammeter.
Cable harness must be clipped so it does not cross opening in dash

for foot brake pedal. Pedal must not touch harness at any time.
GeD,~rator (50585 D) •
Cable (natural with black tracer) generator field to switch.
Cable (natural with black and red cross tracers) generator to

ammeter.
ftGEN" terminal.
NOTE:- Do not run generator with "F" terminal connected to switch

unless battery charging circuit is completed and lead ~rom "An
terminal to "GEN" terminal is connected as shown. If it is
necessary to operate generator without battery connections, re­
move the generator field to switch cable from "F" terminal.

ftBATlfterminal.
Mounting screw.

o
p

Q
R



If the commutator is dirty, it may be cleaned with a strip or NO. uu sanQ­
paper. Never use emery cloth.

) CLEAN COMMUTATOR
All dust must .beblown from the generator after the conunutator has been
cleaned. If the commutator is very rough, or out of round, it is ad­
visable to take generator to an IHe or United Motor Service Station and
have commutator reconditioned.

o ADJUST CHARGING RATE BY THIRD BRUSH
Remove cover band nell (See t t tue trat ton No. 23).

Loosen round head screw nAll on commu­
tator end bearing casting until lock­
washer tension is released. DO NOT
TRY TO REMOVESCREW. (See Illustra-
t ton .N0. 23)·
The charging rate is changed by moving'
the third brush "Bn (see t t tuet rat ton
No. 23). This brush is the one mounted
on a movable carrier~ whereas the
other main brushes are mounted directly
on the end bearing casting.
The rate of charge is increased by
moving the third brush in the direction
of rotation of the armature.. To de­
crease t.ilerate of"charge, move the
third brush in a direction opposite to
that of the armature rotation.
The maximum rate of charge of this
generator is 6-8 amperes with genera-
tor hot, and 8-10 amperes with gene- Illustration No. 23
rator cold (with switch in high Generator showing Third Brush
charge position and with no electri-
cal load). DO NOT SET BEYOND T¥8SE LI8ITS.

B C
I
I

Always check the maximum generator output when operating with a fully
charged battery.

IMPORTANT! The third brush should
never be set closer than 3 commutator
bars from main brush. (See IIZustratton

. No.23A).

When the above adjustments are
completed be sure to tighten the
round head screw "AH (se6 H lustra­
t10n No. 23), which locks the third
brush carrier in place.
Reassemble cover band "C" with joint
on bottom of generator, so that joint
is not over any opening. (See Illus-
tration No. 23).
Unless you are familiar with this
equipment and how to ad,just saJRe, the
above adjustment is best done by an
IHe or United Motor Service Station.
They have the correct equipemnt and
capable men to make the adjustment.

Third brush is shown set
3 COllUtlutator bars from
main brush. Never set
closer. ... Third brush

....' Main brush
(grounded)

".-.-
Main brush "­

Commutator bar.

Illustration No. 23A

View showing commutator
End (Brush Setting)

START! N6 MOTOR
Whenever the starting motor is removed .from the engine, put 8 to 10 drops
of light engine oil in 011 cup on Bendix drive end of starting motor.
'For rea~lar lubrt~atin' Instructions see "Lubricatlon Chart").



PRECAUTiONS
CAUTIO.; B~fore worklnd on any part of the electrical system first
disconnect the battery ground cable. Do not reconnect the battery ground
cable untt.Z aZl other equipment has been connected. This will avoid.
shortin;} and. causine damage to altJj of the electrical units.

Be sure all te:rIDinalsare clean and securely fastened and that there are
no broken wires anywhere in elect!ical circuit.

TracTracTors al':eshipped with braided ground strap disconnected at the
battery end, and, in addition, the connection at the "F" terminal on
generator is not completed. Before operating TracTracTor connect battery
to ground cable and wire generator as t nat eatea in IZt ue t r at. ion No. 24,

I)AMGER! Generator will burn out if operated with.battery cables dis~
connected or broken. To operate generator without battery, remove con­
nection from uG~n.n terminal on relay and ground on relay mounting screw,
or remove connection at rtF"terminal on generator.

STORAGE BATTER1ES
I&portant! Keep the liquid fn the batteries up to the proper level at
aZI times to prevent premature failure of batteries.

Keep vent hole··in filler cap open.
Inspect the l;>atte.ryonce a week or oftener to keep the water at the cor­
rectlevel and to maintain the correct specific gravity. Specific
gravity l"eadin~ of about.l.250 corrected to 800 F. should be maintained.
i See Chart "YarIation of Specific Gravity with Temperature").

C A UTt 0N : When adding water to battery in temperature near freezing
point (320 F.) always run engine long enough to mix the water and the
electrolyte or damage to battery i"romwater freezing will result.

Acid or electrolyte should never be added except by a skilled battery
man. Under no Circumstances add any special battery "dopes", solutions
or powders.
The electrolyte in each cell should be 3/8" above the separators. When
the electrolyte is below this level, pure distilled water should be add­
ed. Never use hy'drantwater, or any water which has been in a metal re­
ceptacle. Keep pure distilled water in glass jar on hand for battery
use only. To put water in a cell, use a clean syringe.
Battery cable terminals must be clean and tight. Use hot water for re­
moving terminal corrosion and for cleaning top of battery. Brighten
terminal contact surface with wire wool, apply a light coat of vaseline
and reassemble. Be sure terminals are clamped tightly and that battery
is clamped securely in the battery box. If this is done two or three
times a year, no trouble from corroded terminals should be experienced.

GE~ERATOR AND LIGHT SWITCH
The generator used is a 12 volt type. Because it is a 12 volt type, its
ampere charging rate is apprOximately one-half that o:fa ()volt system of
equal capacity. It has an adjustable third brush for changing charging.
rate.. Also a light switch with field resistance control is provi.dedto
regulate charging rate of generator from instrument panel~
The light switch is used to control generator field resistance and has
four positions; Low Charge "L"; High Charge "lift; Dim ltD";and bright nBtt.

If the swltch is turned to either.Dim or Bright position the field cir­
cuit is direct to the ground giving high charge or increased generator
out.puu- This is also true when the sw:i:tchis on position nHff.
During the day tj_mewhen lights are not used switch should then be put in
the liLt!position, which adds a resistance coil to the field circuit and ..
cuts the output of the generator. If the battery is Low, the switch ahou.rc
be pIaceq.in tilenRn position ur.t!~'!_:Lt i_:_s_r_:_e_c_h_s_r.,::::g:....e_u_,'-----------



RADIATOREND» ,..

5
I

GROUNDCABLE --

Illustration No. 22, Wiring plan (for F-6 Magneto).

Firint order is It 5, 3, 6, 2. " be,tnnint at radiator end of en,ine.

only a complete set of either type of spark plug should be used on the
6nJeine.

If for any reason spark plug cables are removed, note position of each
cable on magneto. Wiring Chart (Illustration No. 22) shows correct wiring.

Spark plugs should be removed every 200 to 300 hours or oftener, if neces­
ary, for cleaning and checking gaps betwe.en electrodes. A gap of .035" to
.040n (or thickness of gauge marked nSpark Plug") should be maintained be-­
tween the electrodes. When making this adjustment, always bend the outer
electrode and never the center "electrode as it may damage the insulator.

The spark plugs selected after careful tests as best suited for this engine
are the Champion No. 44 and A.C. No. 18 and should be used.

CAUTION! Never scrape or clean the insulator with anything which will
scratch the porcelain. Scratched porcelain allows carbon and dirt to accu-
mulate much faster.

Sand blasting is the recommended method of cleaning spark plugs.

There should be 1/4" minimum clearance J.:>etweenspark plug cables and cylin~
der head. This will prevent shorting out the spark plug and will keep the
cable away from the extreme heat of the cylinder head. If the cable
touches the head, heat soon causes the rubber to become soft and ruins the
cable.



TIMING THE MAGNETO - Continued
Remove the distributor block, grasp the magneto half ot:the adjustment
coupling and rotate it clockwise (as viewed from the coupling end) until
the brush in the distributor disc is under the distributor block termi­
nal marked "No. In, and the breaker pOints are just beginning to open.

With the magneto in this position, locate the two holes in adjustment
coupling that align. Insert shims between the two halves of coupling so
cap screws will pass through the holes in shims and enter the holes in
tapped half of adjustment coupling.

NOT': The holes in the adjustment couplinf are so spaced that only two
pairs of holes to i LI line up exactly. Do not force the cap screws as the
settiR~ will be incorrect.
Tighten magneto base cap screws. Replace circuit breaker cover and dis­
tributor block, exercising care not to damage the brush or contact spring.

To Check the Ttmint
Fully retard spark (See Illustration 80. 20j.

Remove circuit breaker cover.

Crank engine until breaker points are just beginning to open. If'the -
timing is correct, the D.C. mark on flywheel will align with timing
pOinter on rear engine support.

To Check Timtnt with Impulse En~aEed
Th~ impulse coupling should be engaged manually by inserting a small rod
or wire into oiler hole (See Illustration No. 21) and lifting up on the
latch.
Crank engine s19w1y until impulse trips.

The D, ",C. mark 0,n 1',1,'yWheel should be in line, or not more than 80 below
(Iffon flywheel rim) and never above the timing pOinter on rear engine
support.

Engine firing order is 1, 5, 3, 6, 2, 4 beginning at radiator end of
engine.

Attach spark plug cables to engine and magneto. start by connecting No.
I cylinder spark plug to socket marked DIn on distributor block. Ad­
vancing clockwise on distributor block, connect next socket with No. 5
cylinder, next with No.3 cylinder, next with No.6 cylinder, next with
No.2 cylinder and last with N? 4 cylinder. (See JIHa~neto larin~
DiagraaH• Illustration No. 22J.

Be sure the cable terminals are pushed all the way into the distributor
block sockets, and that they make good contact, otherwise a green coat­
ing will form in the hole.

The magneto is now correctly wired and timed.

~nlen replacing the sheet metal impulse cover, be sure that the jOint is
lapped, as shown in Illustration No. 18.

Magneto impulse cover should always be assembled with hole on the bottom
to facil:i,tate-drainage in damp or rainy.weather.

When operating under extremely dusty conditions, the f'lapover the hole
should be partially closed to prevent entrance of excessive dust.

EMGtNE HARD TD S~ART
11' the engine has been standing idle for a long time in a damp atmos­
phere, it may be hard to start due to a wax-like coating that forms on
the breaker potnts, This should be wiped off with a moist cloth, dampened
with Oil, leaving the contact points· bright. II engine does not start,
see IISuggesttons for Checking Troubleff on pa~e 44.



MAGNETO GREASE
,

The best lubricant for the breaker is long-lived I H C magneto gr~ase
(see the I H e Dealer for a supply).
Such grease supplies adequate lubrication for a longer period than oil
and does not form a mist in the breaker housing which causes rapid
breaker point wear. The cam felt 'Wipes off the excess grease. I H C
magneto grease should be used in the rotor ball bearings when the
magneto is overhauled.

TIMING THE MAGNETO TO THE ENGINE
If the magneto is removed for any reason, the following instructions
must be closely followed in replacing the magneto on the engine:-

ENG litE
Set compression release lever in low compression position for gasoline
operation.. Crank the engine until No. 1
piston (the piston next to the starting
crank) is on the upper dead center of
the compression stroke. The compression
stroke can be determined by removing the
No. I spark plug and plaCing the thumb
over the opening and cranking the engine
until an outward pressure is felt.

Continue cranking until the D.C. mark on
flywheel 1s in line with pointer on right
hand side of rear engine support.

(To see pOinter, remove plate on right
hand side of rear engine support, above
starting motor.)

Fully retard the spark by raising the
breaker housing cover as high as it will
go. To do this, remove nut "B" and link
"A", as shown in Illustration No. 20;
then carefully remove the breaker housLng .
cover so as to avoid moving the breaker
cam.

MAGNETO
The impUlse coupling should then be
'locked out of engagement by inserting
a rod or wire into the oiler hole and
lifting the pawl. (See Illustration
No. 15.)

Rotate magneto clockwise (as vie1'l~d
from coupling end) until rubbing
block in breaker assembly is on high
pOint of cam. Check or adjust point
opening to proper setting .020".

Assemble magneto and drive coupling
parts on en,gine b:rac}ret. Insert
magneto base .screWS loosely in the
magneto~ NOTE: Do not use screws
longer than orig inals as t hey (lit Z 1
da14a~e magneto.

Ground
terminal

Illustration No. 20
Breaker hous~ng cover
with timing link and
ground terminal.

IllUstration No. 21



Illustration No. i9
Detail of F-6 Magneto

DISTRIBUTOR
Remove the distributor b1ock, as shown in Illustration No. 19. after
200 or 300 hours of operation.

Clean inside of block (1),also face of distributor disc (2),with a
clean cloth moistened with kerosene; then wipe dry. Moisten cloth with
engine oil and apply a very li~ht coat of oil on face of distributor
disc.

caution: Be careful not to damale carbon brush.

it is advisable that once a year lItatnetobe cleaned and overhauled at a
}fccor11Lick-Deerin~or International Deal~r ser» ice stat ton.



IF POINTS ARE ROUGH OR PITTED - (See Illus~ration No. lR).
R~mov~ &djustablGpoint (1).
Remove breaker arm with point (2).

o.<,

cp
I

Grease
here

Illustration Ko. 16
Breaker Arm Removed

Use sharp magneto file to polish contact surfaces. One point should be
slightly r-ounded; as shown in Illus t rat ion No. 17

Illustration Mo. 17
Dressing Breaker Points

Rubbing surface of cam should always be :free :fromdirt and slightly
grease coated to prevent excessive wear of breaker arm rubbing block.

Caution: lihenservi-cin~ the breaker m-echanisl1t,unusual care should be
exercised to prevent the entrance of_dust. Lon~ breaker life is assured
if the parts are kept clean and weZl ~reased.

IMPULSE COUPLING
If coupling does not operate or becomes sluggish, remove coupling drive
cover. (See Illustration No. 18). Flush with kerosene through coupling
oil cup. (See Illustration No. 12). Refill with light oil. If coup­
ling still fails to operate, it should be repaired.

When replacing coupling drive cover, be sure joint is lapped, as shown
in Illustration 110. 18.

Illustration No. 18
Coupling Drive Cover.



MAGNETO - Continued

The breaker points should be inspected at intervals of 200 to 300 hours
of.operation rOT adjustment and general conditioning. The point open­
ing should be·.020" when rubbing block is on 11igh point of cam. A
gauge of this thickness i·sfurnished in tool equipment.

TO ADJUST POINTS

Ref. Description
No.

l. Breaker arm point.
2 Adjustable breaker point.
3 point support screw. I

4 Cam.
5 Rubbing block.
S Breaker arm spring.. . .....

.

Illustration No. I~

Remove circuit breaker cover (l)
see Illustration No. 12. Dis­
engage coupling by inserting rod
or wire in coupling oiler, and
lifting pawl, see Illustration
NO. 15. Crank engine until
rubbing block is on the high
point of the cam.

Illustration Mo. 15

In.sert gauge between breaker-points (1) and (2). See t t tue t rot to n No.
14. If points are too wide, or too close, loosen screw (3) slightly.
Adjust so gauge will slip ~;nug1y in 0Rening. Tighten screw (3) and
recheck openi.P.g. (Use screlPariuer as "a pru to 1/l.ovGpoint support).



MAGNETO .. Continued

The breaker points should be inspected at intervals o:f200 to 300 hours
of operation for adjustment and general conditioning. The point open­
ing should be .020" when rubbing block is on high point of cam.. A
gauge of this thickness is furnished in tool equipment.

TO ADJUST POINTS

1
2
3
4
5
6

DescriptiqnRe.f.
No.

Breaker armpolnt.
Adjustable breaker pOint.
Point support screw.
Cam.
Rubbing· block.
Breaker arm spring. .....

--

Illustration No. I~

Remove circuit breaker cover (1)
see Illustration No. 12. Dis­
engage coupling by inserti~g rod
or wire in coupling Oiler, and
li:fting pawl, see_Illustration
NO. 15. Crank engine until
rubbing block is on the high
point of the cam.

Illustration No. 15

Insert gauge between ~reak.er poInt.s (1) and (2). See Ll i us t.ra t ion No.
14-. If points>are t.oo Wide, or too close, loosen screw (3) slightly e

Adjust so gauge will ~lip snugly in opening. Tighten screw (3) and
recheck opening. (U$e screw ar iver as,'a pry to move po t.nz support).



The en,tne is equipped with the International F-6 Na.neto with Automatic
Impulse Starter Coupling.

Magneto is permanently er~aged, hut spark is eliminated by means of
ground (cut-out) sWitch, which is operated automatically "when operat­
ing on the Di.esel cycle.

lUBRI CAn ON
A very light oil such as Cream Separator or Sewing Machine Oil should
be used in Magneto. Do not use Engine Oi 1.

cp
I
I Ref.

No. Description
..

1 Circuit breaker cover.
2 Rotor bearing o:i.l.cl.ip.
3 Distributor bearin.~:oil cup.
4 Rotor bearin.gpileup.
5 Impul!3_e"coupling pi.liCUP..

..

.

Illustration No. 12

After approximately 500 hours of service, remove circuit breaker cover
(1) and lubricate breaker assembly. (Use IHC magneto grease).

After approximately 500 hours ot" service" fill distributor bearing 011
cup (3) once (use light Oil).

After approximately 1000 hours of service, oil rotor bearings (2 an~r
4) with a few drops of light oil.

Every week oil impulse coupling (5) liberally. (Use light Oil). Use
kerosene in cold weather.

If engine has been idle for two or three months, fill rotor bearing
oil cups (2 and 4) twice, and impulse coupling (5) liberally.

Breaker arm spring should be cleaned'
and wiped with a piece of cloth dampJ
enad with oil to prevent rusting.

See IHe Dealer for approved grease
where specified.

TO GREASE
Remove breaker arm (3). Pack recess
(2) in breaker arm post with grease.
Pack small grease pocket (1) for cam.
Pack small quantity of gr-ease, back
of breaker arm rubbing block (4).

Illustration No. 13
Circuit Breaker

------- _. --



Strainer
fitting

Idle throttle
stop screw

I J lustr·at ion No. 'I

The model C-12 Carburetor is used only when starting the engine. The
gasoline level is controlled by'a conventional float and float valve
mechanism when starting and running on gasoline. The float valve is
locked into its seat, shutting off gasoline to fuel bowl when engine
changes over to operate on Diesel.
The float valve is protected against dirt and foreign material by a
strainer. This strainer should be removed occasionally and cleaned.
l\IOTE: Periodically, check the screws fastening the fuel bowl to fuel
bowl cover and see that cover screws are kept tight to avoid any air
leak past the fuel bowl cover·gasket.

TO CLEAN STRAINER
Close gasoline Shut-off valve at gasoline tank.
Disconnect gasoline pipe at carburetor.
Unscrew strainer fitting from carburetor, wash off in kerosene and
reassemble.
Open gasoline shut-off valve.
The throttle shaft is so located that when the air pass1ng through the
carburetor reaches a certain speed, the.air pressure against the
throttle butterfly overcomes the tension of the throttle spring and
closes the throttle.
The throttle lever comes in contact'with the idle throttle stop screw
after throttle closes; the position of this stop screw then controls
the engine speed.
The starting choke regulates the air for starting.

ADJUSTMENT - (In case Carburetor has been disturbed)

To Adjust Jdle Speed

Loosening idle throttle lock screw and turning out idle throttle stop
screw reduces speed of engine.
NOTE: In cold weather the idle throttle screw should be readjusted to

, get correct idling speed.
Engine speed, when operating on gasoline, should not exceed 800 RPMe
Present day grade of gasoline has a tendency to form gum; therefore, it
is necessary that gasoline tank and fuel.bowl be completel.ydrained of
fuel when engine is to be out of'service for more than two weeks.
These gum deposits can be completely dissolved with a mixture of one
part alcohol and one part benzol, or with acetone.



COMBINATION CLOTH AND METAL ELEMENTS

Case stud

Case

Cloth element - - -

Mob) element - ---~

o
Illustration No. 10

The fuel oil filter, which is the front unit of three on the left side
of engine, should be cleaned regularly to remove any accumulation of
dirt of sediment. The period between cleanings will depend upon the
cleanness of fuel used, but it should not exceed 60 hours of operation.
When exceptionally dirty fuel is used, it may be necessary to clean,
filter daily, otherwise fuel flow will be restricted to a point where
engine will not operate satisfactorily.

'0 CLEAN ELEMENTS
Remove case stud and case.

Remove the elements and wash both the metal and cloth e'rementswith
kerosene or .fueloil. After cleaning .fuelfilter elements, vent the air
from the injection system before opera:tlngon the Diesel cycle.. This
may be done as previously described on page 8.
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Illustration Mo. 9

,VOi'E: The following instructions apply to Absorption Type Oil Filters.

The oil filter elements are housed in the rear two shells of the group of
three on the left side of the engine. Absorption elements should be re­
moved and replaced with new elements every 100 hours of operation.

1~oreplace elements, loosen the bar nuts "A" on top of the two shells.and
remove the caps "Bf!over the shells. Remove old elements "C". Remove
drain plugs flD"to allow sediment and sludge to drain out. Replace with
new elements; then rep1ace the caps, tightening the bar nuts by hand only.

A01'E: Drain crankcase oil completely after every 100 hours of operation,
at the same time filter elements are replaced.

To avoid delays, the owner should-carry extra Lubricatin, Oil Filter
JIements on hand for replacement at the propsr time.



The fuel oil water trap located below
the injection pump, should be taken
apart and cleaned at least once a week.
To do this, ren'love the engine side .
)late(lefth~d} •. G1.osefuel shut­
off valve undel.":ta,nlt. Loosen thumb
nut (or screw) ~AIf tinderwater bowl.
Haise up bail ·RJiq·swing to rear ..
Then remove the StaSS bowl. Unscrew
nut "B" and remoYe<screen ."C". If'
screen is dirty:;·wash. screen and
glass bowl in ~.t3t9$.ene to reIllove all
dirt and sedimen.t;.i· Reassemqle··screen
and nut "BfT,t~li·glass bowl ~ bail.
Gasket "Dn musti:Jj.¢ in 1ts prQP¢:r place
and in good con4j.1;.~on.TightEjnl,lpnut
"Att by hand. Aft~:r reassembling, open
fuel shut-off va.l'Y~~then open 'b:t:eeder
valve "Eft to ve1l1r.a_ny air. Le9ye open
until fuel 1'low$.'tl¢oughJl then close
bleeder. Replace s;tde.plate.

Illustration No.7

OLEANING THE GASOLINE STRAINER AND SEDIMENT BOWL

The gasoline strainer located under the gasoline tank, should be cleaned
at least once a week. First close the gasoline shut-off valve.

To take strainer apart, loosen the
lower jam nut.

Clean out sediment bowl and clean
screen if necessary.

In reassembling the gasoline strainers
be sure that cork gasket between the
bowl and main body is in good condi­
tion and does not leak. O

·
---Gasket

<

--Screen

---Bowl

------------------------------------~--------------------------.-------------

illustration Mo. 8
Gasoline Strainer showing

Glass Bowl removed
for cleaning_



SERYIOE AIR CLEANER DAILY (10 hours) (more
fr-equently under severe dust conditions).
CIG.9.nand refill oil cup to 011 level bead
wi th samegrade oil as used in engine
crankcase.

.If' INTAKE CAP

The air intake cap is provided with an in­
let screen to prevent large particles,. such
as cha:fi', leaves, etc., from entering the
air cleaner.

Keep this inlet screen clean. The holes
must be kept open and free of paint. Dust,
oil Qr wat,er may collect on the screen and
clog up the holes enough to restrict the
..flow of air to the engine. Restricted· air
. flow will reduce the horsepower delivered
by the engine ~

>1ft INTAKE PIPE

The air intake pipe from intake cap to t;he
air clea.ner should not be allowed to col­
lect dirt on the inside. Remove and clean
this pipe whenair cleaner is removed. At

. ·t.pe same t.Lme , clean inlet tube through
.air cleaner.

lASHING ClEA ..MERi'
Inspect lower $,f;;reensat intervals frequent
enough to insure cl.ean screens. It may be
necessary to clean the lower screens every
50 hours of operation if operating in an
atmosphere heavily laden with dust, chaff
~li~. .

To clean removable screens, loosen the
cLampon the center tube and remove the two
.lower screens :for washing. If' the third
screen is plugged, remove the entire cleaner
and wash thoroughly in kerosene~

Air in.take cap

-Air intake pipe----

.....
__ ::::;;;,. Clamping ring

and rod

--- ....;;:.Removable
---- screens

1 /" Oil cup.....

Illustration Ko. 6
lteplace the air cleaner; ma.kesure all Exploded View of Air
joints are air tight and the screens are Cleaner and Air Cap~.
held f'irmly in place. Replace air intake cap and replace oil cup prop­
erly :filled with oil. Make sure oil cup is held securely in place by
cup clamp.

aENERAl PRECAUTfOHS
To prevent tbe entrance of'dirt into the engine, it is absolutely essen­
tial Utat frequent inspections be made or fle:xi.bl.erubb!3rconnections to
the carburetor and air cleaner.. Flexible connections should be replaced
.before they deteriorate. To eliminate any undue strain on the connec­
tions, makesure pipes line up. See tl'!at all, joints between the air
cleaner and the cylinders of the engine are tight. This includes flex­
ible connections, carburetor and mariifold joints and gasketS$ All gas­
kets mu..st be in good condition and bol.tsdrawn up tight.



Should TracTracTor be left out during cold weather and tracks are frozen
to ground, do not attempt to jerk tracks loose with power of engine.
Loosen the tracks before starting TIlacTracTor ..

PERATING IN WATER OR saww
If TracTracTor is operating in deep water or in snow tbat is ina thaw­
ing condition, lubricate track rollers every five hours. This will
flush out water tbat might be forced past seals into lubricants. ,If
operating in water deep enough to submerge bottom of transmiSSion case,
inspect transmission lubricant in transmission case and drive gear
sprocket case frequently. If any water is present, drain and refill
with new oil.

NOTE: When operat;ingin water, under very wet conditions, or under- ex­
treme dust cohditions, where water or dust is apt to come in through
holes in drain plugs on engine clutch compartment or steering clutch
compartment, these plugs should be removed and replaced with solid plugs,
which have no holes. Occasionally remove plugs to allow any oil accumu-
lation to drain out.

'lATER SYSTEM
'Whentemperat1ll"eisapt to be 320 F. or lower, there is always danger of
water :freezingi~ cooling system. To avoid such consequences, there.is
one simple precaution to practice, that i5:- Drai.n water from. the cooli.ng
sgstem at the end of every run.

, DRAIN WATER SYSTEM

Open radiator drain cock on lower right hand side o:fradiator below :fan
tdler pulley.

Open pet cock in right band side of'crankcase.

Open pet cock in thermostat housing.

See that drain cocks are not plugged and that water drains completely.

Im.portant: When filling radiator in :freezingweather; cover entire
radiator. Start<engine - then put in water immediately. This prevents
water .fromf'reezingduring warming up period.

ANTI-FREEZING SOLUTIONS

Distl1led
Glycerine

Ethylene Glycol
(Prestone)

%
By

Volume

Freezing
Point Specific

r-__-r 4Gravity

Freezing
Point Specific

~ __~ ~ GravityMoe OF °c OF

, ..l.07(} • -~ I
32 1.000 0 32 1.000
29 1.029 -3 26 l.OIS

I 20'{; ! -6! 21 1.057 -9 16 1.031

I 30% ! -11 I 12 1.085 -16 3 1.045
i 40% ,-18' 0 1.112 -24 I -11 1.058

L.:_O% I -261-15 1.140 -35 I-31 lu070

Important!

Alcohol should not be
used as an anti-freeze
solution as it will boil
away at average operat
ing temperatures.
Do not use a solution of
calcium chloride or any
alkaline solution as
they are injurious to the
metal parts.

Water Coolin~ System
Capacity is 27 O.S,
tal t one;



11'TracTracTor 1s to De operatect wnen temperature l.S oe1.0W vi:::~ .1:'.,
protective precautions are necessary.

Use "Winter" transmission and track roller lubricants. (See "Lubrtca­
tion Chart II) •.

Transmission oil must be light enough to flow in prevailing atmospher.ic
temperatures. If transm1ssionlubricant available is too heavy, d.ilute
sufficiently with lighter oil so it will flow readily. Failure of
transmission lubricant to flow readily will soon cause bearings to be
without oil.

(jlNE STARTING
For starting engines during cold weather, it is important that engine be
kept· in the best possible mechanical condition.

It may be adv.isable to remove the spark plugs and make sure they are
dry, and at the s~me time check the spark gap.

After drying the plugs, replace them in the engine, then start as usual.

Eave oil in engine crankcase light enough that engine will not be too
stiff to start.

If desired during very cold weather, the engine oil in the crankcase
pan can be com.pletely drained each night. Do this while the oil is warm
so it will drain f'ree1y. Before refilling, warm oil thoroughly and pour
into crankcase just before starting the engine. This will insure oil
thin enough to pass through screen over pump section; this a~so prevents
condensation of'moisture in crankcase pan.

Use kerosene in magneto coupling in extremelY cold weather. Be sure to
have light oil in air cleaner oil cup (see page 16).

Prime intake maniro~d with gasoline using 4 or 5 strokes of'the primer.
The number o:fstrokes will depend on operating temperatures. (Primer
controL rod button is the button farthest to the right on the upper
right section of the dash (see t t t uet rat t on No. 4.).

Use a good grade of winter gasoline :for starting.
JJ>

Fi~ling the ruel tank at end of day's run will prevent moisture :from
collecting in the tank.

If engine has been idle for any length or time, check crankcase pan,
fuel tank and .fuel bowl i'orany ice formation before starting.

Also see }Jagneto Instructions for further i nf'orn at i on,

If t roub Ze is. expe r ienced see tlSu~~est ions for cnees t ng Troub 1e II on
pate 4.4..

rORINO AND HOUSING
When a TracTracTor is not to be used for a period of'time; it should be
stored in a dry and protected place. To leave a TracTracTor stand in an
open fie~d or yard exposed to rain and snQw will result in materially
shortening the life o.fthe TracTracTor.

When Diesel engines are to be out of service for an extended period of
ttme , the I 1lC Service Station shoUld be consulted for the necessary
instructions for handling engines in storage.



Para. t t tuet ,

34 4

STEERING DOWN GRADE

35 4

STEERING BRAKE lOCK

36 4

When running over a log or diteh bank, use steering
clutches instead of engine clutch to slow TracTracTor.
Both steering elutches may. be released slightly until
TracTracTor balances on top of obstruction. Then en­
gage one clutch gradually so TracTracTor moves forward
at an angle, over and down. If load is light, it might
be necessary to use brakes.

Going down grade with TracTracTor pulling the load~
steering is in the usual manner. If the "load is
pushing the TracTracTor", steering clutch operation is
reversed. Under such conditions, to turn to the right,
release left hand steering clutch, but do not apply
brake. The left band track will then travel faster,
while the right hand track is retarded by the engine,
acting as a brake.

Each foot brake pedal is provided with a locking lever
device.

To lock either brake, push foot brake pedal down and
lift up ratchet pawl (See Il tuet rat ton No. 32J, which
engages in ratchet, locking the brake pedaL

37 4,5,5A

'0 STOP THE TRACTRACTOR

TO STOP THE ENGINE

38

Disengage the clutch by pushing forward on clutch lever
and move gear shifting lever to neutral position. Use
the brakes if necessary.

SAFETY-FIRST: Stop pOMer Take-Off before dis.ountin,
frolltTracTracTor.

In preparing engine for stopping, make sure gasoline is
turned on, then retard engine speed control lever and
at the same time switch over to low compression by rais­
ing the compression release lever until starting mech­
anism engages. Let engine run long enough on gasoline
to burn out any accumulated oil that has gathered in
low compression chambers. It has been found that this
is an added protection against starting failures.

Should the engine fail to fire after shifting from
Diesel to gasoline, it should be immediately started on
gasoline. As soon as the engine starts on gasoline,
shut off the gasoline fuel supply to tank and allow
engine to use up supply of fuel in carburetor.

Engine should be l.eft in the gasol.ine starting position
until next time it is to be started,. at which time
gasoline fuel supply should be turned on again at tank.

DRAWBAR
Drawbar should be free to swing unless it is absolutely necessary to hold
in one position.



Illustration No.5
Up (Backward) Position

Hi-Range
'own (Forward) Position

low-Range

29 4,5,5A The high and low range on the transmission is controlled by the
hand lever located just in front of the seat and to the left of
the !;E:nt~rof 'l'racTracTQr. Movil1tJthis lever forward gives the
loW range, and backward the high range.

When Hi-La range lever is in the down (forward) position the
TracTracTor can be shifted to either low-reverse, 1st, 2nd, or
3rd speed by the regular gear shifter lever.

When Hi-Lo lever is in the up (backward) pOSition, the Trac­
TracTor can be shifted to high-reverse, 4th, 5th, or 6th speed.

The TracTracTor can be shifted from low to high-reverse, from
1st to 4th, from 2nd to 5th, and from 3rd to 6th, or vice­
versa, by shifting only the Hi-Lo range lever.

After selecting the proper gear speed, advance engine speed
enough to prevent eng1ne stalling and engage the engine clutch
by pulling the hand lever back slowly.

Always disengage clutch before lItakinRa gear sn;ft.

Hi 41ft!
L~-.zr,Y'r.s~

~
FRONT

NEUTRAL

IJ 41hII
4th

3....J MJtI
6th

Illustration No. SA
Gear Shift Positions

30 4

fEERING THE TRACTRACTOR

31 4

32 4

33 4

Steering the TracTracTor 1s accomplished by means of the two
band 1evers in .front or the operator. Pulling back on either
steering lever will cause TracTracTor to turn in that direc­
tion.. The degree of: turni.ng can be governed by the application
of foot brake on side toward which it is desired to turn.

Do not applu steerin~ brake until steerin~ clutch is fully
released.

When pulling a load, it is not necessary to use steering
brakes except to make sharp turns; ~ the load itself acts as a
brake. Do not use brakes unless necessary to make required
turn.

Pulling back on either steering lever releases steering clutch,
making track on tb;;ttside inoperative While opposite track,
being UIl.derpower, causes i:nQperative track to become a pivot­
ing point and TracTracTor ~urns in that direction.

Avoid making turns by a series of jerks by improper use of
steering brakes. When making other than a pivot turn, use
steering control lever intermittently with but slight pressurE'
on brake pedal. This makes a more even turn and does not sub­
ject TracTracXor to sudd~:q impacts.



paragraphs are nu.bered to correspond IAItthnumbers on the tllustrations.

Para. t i iue»,

23 4_,4A

24 1

25

26

Compression release lever
in starting (gasoline position

---",:"-,--;,.;~~-~
I :

Engine speed control
in full load

position (Diesel)

After engine has
operated on gasoline
for about I minute,
the compression re­
lease lever latch
will automatically
release, then illllAe­
dtately unlatch·
en~ine speed con-
trol lever ·Lock on.
engine $peed control
lever by pushing
lever lock away from
control lever, and
advance engine speed
control lever part­
way and the engine
should operate on fuel

__16-23-2'1-28-38

'..."-
Compression release

lever in Diesel
position

'~~. Engine speed
control in
starting
pmitiotl

Illustration Mo. 'A

oil as a Diesel engine.

Close the tasoltne shut-off valve at supply tank
after .n~tne is operattnt on Diesel cycle.

Carburetor is automatically cut out when on Diese1
operation, and is ready for use again when starting on
gasoline.

Magneto is ti.medwith the engine and is permanently
connected. The ground (cut-out) switchiSi()perated
automatically by the starting mechanism.

The engine may start noisly when Diesel operation be­
gins, but noise will be eliminated as the engine warms
up.

27 4,4A

ENGINE SPEED CONTROL HAND LEVER
Governor or engine speed control hand lever must be
adjusted for proper advance for load to be bandIed and
should not be fully advanced until the engine has been
run a few minutes. This will insure thorough distri­
bution of the lubricating oil.

The rated or maximum full load governed speed is 1200
R.P.M.; maximum idle speed is 1260 R.P.M.; minimum
speed (hand throttle) is .450 R.P.M.

28 4,4A

TO START THE TRACTRACTOR
With the engine speed control hand lever set in the
desired pOSition, pus11forward oJ).engine clutch control
lever (to diseng~ge the clutch), then move gear shift
lever to desired speed.



Ela&iae dutch
lever 14-28~8'1

~pt<hl
31-SS

Brake pedal
31-33

Gear dUft
I._.,14-29-31

Illustration 10. q - Operating Controls

Para,raphs are numbered to correspond ~tth numbers on the tllustrattons.

TO START ENG tHE

Para. t t tuet,

18 4

19 4

20 4

21

Pull choke button (inside button) all.the way out and
step on starter button.

Push Choke in half-way after the first "few revolutions of
engine.

ihen usin~ hand crank, pull choke button all the way out
and crank engine with 2 or 3 bal!' up-strokes. Push Choke
back .half way and crank with half up-strokes until engine
starts.

As soon as engine starts, set choke to where engine rl.mS
without missing.

When engine is running, be .sure that oil gauge on irtstru­
ment panel.indicates pressure.

Note: If difficulty is experienced in starting on gaso­
line in cold or damp weather, spark plugs should be re­
moved and wiped off to insure removal of all condensation.

See prtmtngtnstructtons on page 14.•

For starttn~ in cola bieather, see page 14..

EMG1NE SPEED WHEN OPERAT'NG Ott GASOLt"~

22

,~--

The engine speed, when operating on gasoline, should not
exceed 800 R.P.M. The engine speed is adjustable, through
stop screw and spring at carburetor. (See Carburetor
Lnet ruc t tons, page 20r~

- - - - - ----- ---------------



Illustration No.3
Air Vents at Water Trapy Fuel Filter and Injection Pump.

paragraphs are nuaoered to correspond wi. th nwaoers on the ill us trat ions.

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

14

para. t t tuet .

4,5,5A Place the gear shifter lever in neutral position and
disengage the engine clutch by moving the band lever
all the way forward.

Raise the compression release lever (at the left of
the instrument panel) until the lever strikes upper
stop, and then release the lever.

Set engine speed control lever (at the right of instru­
ment panel) down so that it latches in shut-o.ff'posi-
tion.

15

16

17

4,4A

4,4A

4,4A C.AU2' ION! The engine speed contn-o),lever should be left
in shut-off position (lever pulled down) until the
starting device trips from gasoline to Diesel opera­
tion. If this is not done, engine will be :floodedwith
fuel oil, exhaust will be extremely smoky, and engine
will knock when switching to Diesel operation.

- -- -- ----------------



Fuel oil________ shut-off

' ...., valve....,
-"'Fucllank

Gasoline __ ~
tank --- .

Gasoline
shut~-­
valve

o
o
o

Illustration No. I
Gasoline Tank and Shut-Off Valve

Illustration No.2
Fuel oil Tank and Shut-Off Valve

1ft VENTS AT INJECTION NOZZLES, FUEL FILTER AND WATER TRAP

'OTE: rhe en~ine will fatl to run on the Diesel cycle if there is any air
n the fuel injection systeTlt.

Para.
12

1Z lust.
To remove the air, it is necessary to bleed the
system by opening the vent cocks successively on the
water trap, fuel filter and injection nozzles.

With the fuel tank shut-ofr valve open, open the
vent cock "A" on the water trap (with engine stop­
ped). Close the vent cock when fuel starts to flow.

Open the fuel filter vent cock "B"; then start the
engine. Wi th the engine operating on the gasoline
cycle, unlatch control lever lock on engine speed
control lever by pushing lever lock away rrom con­
trol lever; then advance engine speed control Lever
to upper stop while venting fuel lines and injection
lines. C10se the vent cock when fuel starts to f'Lo

Open each nozzle vent nCttindividually. Close each
cock when the fuel starts to flow.

It may be necessary to start engine and operate it
several times successive1y on gaso1ine before com­
pleting the air bleeding operation.

SPARK CONTROL

13 The magneto spark is set in a fixed position for
running; no manual operation is necessary,

- - - - -- ----------- -----------------



~U\HU CA TI OK

Para.

1

j t tu et ,

... .. _- ... Check oil level of fuel injection pump •

Check oil level of air cleaner.

Check oil level of engine crankcase.

Check oil level of transmission case.

Check oil level of sprocket drive gear cases.

Check TracTracTor carefully with "Lubrication Chart".

If any lubrication connections are missiDgJ replace
berora starting.

Lubricate each place throughout entire TracTracTor
as instructed on "LubricatIon Chart".

ENGIHE COOliNG SYSTEM - (Water Capacity 27 U.S. gallons approximately).

2

3

4

5

6

fUEL SUPPLY

8

9

lO

11

....... -.

• 41' ......

·... ,. ...

· ..
·.., .... '"

Close drain cock on right band side of crankcase.

Close radiator drain cock on lower right hand side
of radiator below fan idler pulley.

When filling radiator, open vent cock in thermostat
housing and close cock when water appears.

Remove radiator filler cap and fill radiator with
clean water to the level 1" above baffle plate
(inside of filler hole). Keep filled to full level.
Use soft or rain water if possible.

Do not pour cold water into an empty system when
engine is very hot.

See -ooi« Weather trperat.ton", pa~es 14 and 15.'

1,2 Fuel oil tank capacity is approximately SO U.S.

gallons. approximately 'IiGa.soline tank capacity is U.S~

gallons.

1

2

1,2

Fill gasoline tank with clean gasoline. Open gasoline
valve under gasoline tank.

Fill fuel tank with clean fuel oil. (See Spectfica­
tlons on pate 6). Open f"uel shut-off valve under
tank.

2 Carefully strain gasoline and fuel oil through a
cloth when filling the fuel tank. Be sure fuels are
free from foreign substance. Do not use dirty fuel.

Fuel.and Gasoline tanks have air vents in cap; keep
vents open. "



ENGINE LUBRICATING OILS
~ngine lubricating oil shall be of well refined 011s, free from 'Hater sediment, acid> resin
)r any other substances not de:z:ived from petroleum. Oil shall not corrode any metal used in
mgine construction. . .
3e sure to use a mirIeral oil :for lubricating the engine. Do not use top cylinder or valve
)i1s.

S.A.E. NUMBERS OR VISCOSITY OF Oll RECOMMENDED..
..•.

Air Engine Magneto and Air Fuel Injec-
Temperatures Crankcase Coupling Cleaner tion Pump

Summer SAB--30 Very light Cream SAB-30 SAE-30
Above800 F. or Separator or Sewing or or

SAE-40 Machine Oil SAE-40 SAE-40
. ..

Very ligllt Cream
...

Spring &: Fall SAlt-30 i3eparator or Sewing SAE-30 SAE".3080° to 320 F. Machine Oil -
Winter (Mild) SAE-30 Very light Cream 5AR-30 SAE-30

32° to lOoF~· or Separa tor Or Sewing or or
SAE~20W J.tachine Oil* SAE-20W SAE-2OW

Winter (Severe) SAE-20W Very light Cream SAE-20W SAE-20W
10°F. to Sub-Zero or Separator or Sewing or or

SAE-IOW Machine 011*, S.i'.E-IOW SAE-IOW

f - lIse kerosene in Kaflneto Coupl tn~ durtnc Cold seot ner ,
~ee Special Instructions for Cold Weather Operation on pages 14 and 15.
~Al1TION: Sl\E-lOWcan be used where sub-zero temperatures prevail over long periods. These
Light oils must not be -used if> temperatures 'rise above 100 }I'. or if the engine is to be op­
~rated under sustained heavy load, even in colder weather.
)iluting oil with kerosene is not recommended•. Never check. oil level While engine Is run­
ling. For accurate check, walt .until oil drainS into cr-ankcasepan, then check level.
lPPIIDVED UlB1HCANl' FOR TRANSMISSION" SPROCKET DRIVB, TRACK ROLI..ERS, AND· IDLERS PTC,~ .

.Aii'
, .Transmiss:1,on Sprocket Drive Track n911ers -

TempeI'atures
." ,' .

Case Gear Case and Idlers ..

Continually SAE-250 SAE-250 SAB-250above 900F.,_ -~--
500 to 900F. SAE.:.;.140 or SAE-140 or ·SAE-140or

SJ\E-l60 SAE-160 SAE-160
200 to 500F. SAE-90 SAE-90 S~_;90

.." .. . .
4 pa;rts SAEi".90 4 parts SAE-90 4 pf:trts SAE-90Below 209 F. 1 part kerosene 1 part kerosene 1 part kerosene --

Jse a good gratie ,mlnel'al oil, free from. solid materials.
LUBRI~T()R FITTING GREASB{Hand Lubricator}

Jse a pressure gUll grease (chassis lubricant) for lubricator fittings - hand lubricator.
[lIPOR1'AliT - Keep 't.Q.e supply of lubricating oi1. and fuel absolutely clean and free from dust.
Uways use clean cont~dners. Keep lubricator clean and wipe dust from grease fittings be­
fore apply-tng lup.riC!ator~

FUEL OIL sPEcI.PICAtIONS .. Donot use d irfy fuel.
Jravi ty (minimum) • • • • •• - • • • •

liscosity (Saybolt Universal) (at 1000 F'.')•.." •

3nlpi:n:n' (by :weight) • • • .. 4 • • • • • • •

;on1'adson Carbon. • • • - • •
nash Poillt •. ' ., • • • • •.• •
#Jater and Sediml$nt(byvolume) •••
:'ou1'point •.•• MUst .be lOWer than minimum
Distillation test • • • • • • ,.
)istillation te.st • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Jistillation test • • • • •

• • • • M.a¥.imum L 5%
• • • • • Maximum1. 0%

• • • • .,Minimum1500 F. or legal minimum.
• ... ,. • .. • • • • • .. ... !"taximum. .-57&

temperature at which ,t'llel oil is to be used •
• • • • • •10% at 4600 F • .Maximum.

••••• 95% at 6750 :II'. Maximum.
••• End point 7000 .F. Maximum.. . .. . ,.. .;

The suppL'i.er or distributor shall assume the responsibili ty of supplyitig a fuel oil of good
ignition and burIling qualities.
Donot use a 11..1w'2T grade of fuel than specLft.ed above.
I'he importance of using clean fuel oil cannot be over emphasized. Dirty ruel wilj.· cause
rfloi.d wt::<1rand 1;:1ogging of f1..lel SY$telll, resulting in COstly shut; Q.own!i.



The specification o:f l1.1.Prlcants re.refl-ed to are cover-ed on pate 6. for YOut'own protection
select only lubrLcatmg oi1sc8lld grease of recognized manUi'8cture.

para/fraplt flulII"lJet'itriJt~l' 1.6 {!/JrrfHrf;ondin~ nUlbe.rs Oil iuustret lon.
DAILY LUBRICATION OR EVERY 10 HOURS OF OPERATION

IA. Track Idlers (~).
11.\. "ITa.;k Ih~Jlers (IO).
IC. Front 'dlers (Z) (Button

head type fJttln.s). }

x. v..e.ry.lO ..hOU. r. ., .Of. opera..HOIl •..•.•...U~e .a.p.p..1'..0.'1'...e.d Lu..brie-ant .an.a-..with.' a bucket type lubricator fill with grease until. an increased
resistance is fel.t.on lubricator lever.which indicates
sufficient 1ubrlcatlon.
NOTE: More frequent lubrication 1s necessary after seals
become worn or when operating in water or excessive dust.

IA. Track FralilePivots {Il.
Ill. Tract fr alae !Hagona 1

8rllces. CI}.
2.t. Tne~ Hallie Guide

Rollers (2).
2.0 Steedng Clutch Levers {2}

Every 1.0 hours of operation •. Use pressure gun grease
(chassis lubricant) and apply 2 or 3 strokes with hand
lubricator or su:fficientgrease to flush out old grease
and dirt. .

3. {.

. Every 10 hours ..of. o.peratton cLean and re.fill with same grade
o.f oil as used in crankcase. 116fer to.. pace 16 for full
details on care of cleaner.

re Ie.ase bearings e2l} ..
release fork tower . Every 10. hours. or. operat. ion.. U..S6. p. res.·.s.ur.....6 g.un.
. • • • • . • . •. grease (chassis lubricant). Two or three strokes
release fork upper o:f hand lubricator.

.. • • lilt • • •

Air Cleaner Oi 1 Cup.

~.
5.

6.

$turin!} clutcb
Steed no c'tut eh
bearfngs (2}••
Steering clutch
bearings (2) ••

WEEKLY LUBRICATION OR BVERY 60 HOURS OF OPERATION

711..
78.

Engine .chtc'!) cOI'IIPllrtiRent(drain plug) •••• } Dratn elJerll 60 hours of
steering chtch cOlllpartment (drain plug) (2). oper at ton:
Whenoperating in water" ·l.Uldervery W!;It condltions~ or under· extreme dust conditions"
where water or dust is apt to come in through holes in drain plugs on engine clutch
compartm@t, or steering clutch compartment, these plugs should be removed and re:"
placed with sol:1.dplugs which have no holes. Occasional].y remove plugs to alio. any
oil accumUlation to drain out.

stee.r.fn.9 .. br.8...k.8. pedal shaft (Z)'. '.•••••••••• Every 60 nour s of operat.t.on.
Use "preli>s~egun. grease (c~ssis lubricant).. 2 or is strokes of hand lubricator.

}

ElJeru 60 hours of operatton. Use pressure gun
grease (chassis lubricant). 2 or 5 complete
strokes of hand l.ubricator. (Remove round plate
on clutch compartment cover to get at fittings).

{.•.
~~e~ru:!..f. ~g:.:r.~en.o~.e.~6!. !.;.n...and..r. emo.t:nr~~. g~.r--
crankshaft until :fitting is opposite hole. Use
pressure gun grease and appl.y2 or 3 strokes of
lubricator.

3.

9A. Engine clutcb release hearing,
9B. Engln~ chtch pilot bearing ••••
9C. Engine clutch coupling ••••••

90. Clutch Camshaft (3 grease
fittings) •••••• , ••

·{i.~:.a:""..~.....~i..ha:.~ii.:.•...!.:..f~~.:~1~.:.L..)~:..r...o.:L..r..~.....S.;~~:~t10. steering clutch pilot bearings (2) rear o:f main: frame to get at. fitt:lngs). Never
. use 0 fluid lubricant. . .

CAUTION: Do not over-lubrIcate.

It. starting Motor •••••••

PERIODICAL UlBRlCA.TION

{
Every 250 hours of opel'at ton -- a to 10 dl'ops of
light engine 011. (See pa~e 29).

}g~irt;...~.:..~l.~~.u:~.~~r~~~~1~~~!~~t.;l{f:.11
CAU'l'IOJi: Checkoil lever preferably a:fter Trae~
TracTor bas stood idle for 5 hours.

}Er.~v.•~..•..i!.!.:;~1~~.:...•~.v...~.~:!;~~~~:~t~:!~~.n•.~.~.o.w.s
Dr<:p.nandre.fill once aseasoJ! orlt/hen neCfJssarll.

12.. Transmission Oil filler, level
plug and bayonet type gauge.

IS. TranSMission Dratn Plug.

Sprocket orive Oil F111er and
level pl!1g In carrier plates>
Sprocket Drive Oil drain plugs

plates. {2}.



(Note:- For lubricating the l.H. Track Frame. see the
Side View of the R.H. Track Frame)

-._----~ ~-,
8----*oi, I

!..._.l
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~.-A.
\ ...,,

r,

Kote:- For 8ngtne /"ubrication. see page



{

Every 60 hou,rs of oper a t ion. Use pressure gun
grease (ChaS..SiS lU.bri.cant) and a.PPIY two str.okes
hand lubricator. .
NOTE: Lubricant oozing out of :fa.nhub indicates
excessive l¥brication.

{

Every 60 hours of oper at. ion oil·11bera11y with a
light oil" such as cream separator or sewing ma­
chine 011. Use kerosene during extreme cold weather.

{

Every 60 hours of operation. Use pressure g\m.
..~~e~:a. (~~~~~~:t~~~ricant) and apply 2 or :5 strokes

{
Every 60 hours of 'operat ion - 8 to 10 drops of SAE
No. 20 oil or equivalent~

j .:.~.:~~e25.(~~~~~.."~ ~~b~~~~t.t)~n.Re.m.U..•......~..•........:..ep~~~s~;ife.Iunp.".1.u..g.nett in generator drive housing; ~pply hand lubrica-
tor to fitting "DBand fill hous'ing to level of plug
openf.ng, the replace plug. < '.. .

NOTE! Generator housing oil level plug must be in horizontal position
when checking oil level.

Fan Hub Searing.

8. Impulse Coupling.

9. Fro'nt Engine
Support.

10. Generator_

11. Generator Drive'
Housing.

12. Magneto

ENOllE CONTROLS

KEY TO LUBRICATION CHART - Continued

PBRI()DlCAL LUBRICATION

{
Every 5.0.0 to 1000 hours. of opera. t io.n. A f.e...w. d.ropsof light oil~ such as sewing mactdne or cream p~,~~,

rator 011. (See pa~e 21 for complete in(orm€1t

{

Occasionally, app,ly a few drops of engine Qj,l'to
engine.. control linkage, such as engine speed control,
compression release, etc.

GENERAL ENGINE LUBRICATION
The engine has 8. full pressure .feed lubrication system.

Drain the engine oil completely after every 100 hour run.

To drain oil, remove the drain plug located in the bottom o.f the crankcase
pan. The oil strainer screen, in oil f'iller cover should be removedocca-
sionally and cleaned.

POl..U' engine oil into the crankcase pan through oil .filler located in f'r-crrt.
of .fuel injection pumpand keep up to proper level. Use bayonet type
gauge. (See "Lubricatton Chart"J.

The engine. sho1l)..dnot be run at high speed or under load untl1 the new 011 .
has had ample time to r-each all bearings.

Oil PRESSURE INDICATOft
The pointer in oil pressure indicator (unless defective) should register
at all times when the engine is running. Should the indicator not regis­
ter, it .is an indication that the oil pumpis not per.forming properly or
the oil sunp1y is low. The engine should be stopped immediately and the
oil system~inspectad to find the callSe of failure.

NOTE! Under all opel.'ating conditi'ons, the oil pressure should hold the
nointer.··on indicator <tn.t,he wh:i:1i~$I?~p::i;oIl'
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L. H. Slide of TD-18 Engine
Showing '01.1$ Requi~ing lubricafion

R. H. Slide of TO-f8 Engine
Showing Points Requiring lubrication

KEY TO LUBRICATION CHART

'Phe specifications of lubricants ref'erred to are covered on pa!:8 6.
tic)ll select only oils and grease of'recognized manufacture.

For your own protec-

faratraph numbers refer to corresponding numbers on tlluSlrattons.

DAILY LUBRICATION ON EVERY 10 HOURS OF OPERATION

Water Pump Shaft.
(capped fitting). 1

Everg 10 hours of operation. Use pressure gun grease (chassis
lubricant) and apply not over 2 strokes of hand lubricator.
Over lubrication will cause lubricant to be .forced in the cool­
ing system and may eventually clog the system.

2. 8...••0•..$c" PUIIP. f Check oil level every 10 hours of oper at.ton with ba..Yon.e.t gaug.eInjection pump hous- and add suf.f1cient oil (same as used in engine crankcase) to
ing and Governor FULL level mark on gauge. Pump housing is provided with an
Imusing, o~l filler, overflow pipe for maintaining correct oil level.
oil level gauge and
drain plugs.

HOT~: Drain and re.f111 pump with same oil as used in engine crankcase at
crankcase oil is changed (every 100 hours of operation). To drain"remove
plug on injection pump housing and pipe plug in back of governor housi.ng.
it;.y 1/2.Ud~•.,pint.

same time
center p;lpe
Pump capac~

3.
4.
5.
6.

Crankcase Oil Filler.
Oil level &auge.
Drain Plug.
Lubric.ating Oil
F iI t erE I eiiien1 (2).

gllery 10 hours of operation check oil level with gauge (4)
engine stopped ~ and add ne~ oil (refltr to page 6 for o t l
spectftt;attons) to bring 01.-1 up to nF.ULL..11 1Da.rk.... on g.t:lll&. e.•.. E....v.e.r11'
100 hours of operatton while oil is hot, remove plug (.5)and'
.dr-af,n all oil. RenIl with new oil to FULLmark on gauge (4).
Capacity 22 U.S. quarts. Renew .filter elements (6) at same time
oil Ls changed. Refer to page 18 for detatled tnforJiLatioTt on
t t tter ,

IffnJ; Correc t IllEtt;llOd of: checking oi11evel is to remove gauge (4) by unscrewing W:lng
nut, wipe gauge cl.~an.)reinsertuntfi wing nut rests on sleeve; then remove and read.

Enw:ine mu~t be stpp.ped wh,en checking o.il leveL For accurate check" wait until oil
drains into crankcase pan~ .



This TracTracTor is designed and builttQgive good performance and maximum
.service. Quali ty materi.als and good wor1Qnanship are employed throughout
the antire unit. ... ... .

. . .· . . . . . ~.. . . . . . . .
.EPgtne··•.~~)eefa·Control Band Lever.
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IMPORTANT
ORDBRING RBPAm PARTS

When ordering repair parts, follow the instructions listed below.
By doing this, you will be assured of receiving the correct part in the
shortest period of time.

I-Give ·the IRACIRACIOR SerialNumber ..

2-Write the part number wanted exactly as shown in parts list.

3-AU orders should be sentto the nearest IHC Dealer Or IRe
Branch House.

4-Give definite shipping. instructions, that is: give railroad
station and county, also whether shipment is to go by pa!'"&l post,
express, freight or truck.,""',

5-· When ordering by telegraph, prepay, and give corr¢<;t~ddress.

So that you may have it before you, write botk the IRACIRACI.
and Engf,M Serial numbers. here:

IRAclRACJOR Serial No.s:..-.-.--------
. . .......•.. . .. . _ .. (Stamped on 1f4mePlate on,dash

Engine 1Vo.__----~~~~------~~~~
~''-' (St41ApedQn $it1e of B1Ig#te Cr4~fJ$e)

Do not omit prefix or suffix letters appearing with numlJers.




